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R & A REVIEW SHEETS
REFERENCE INFORMATION

)/' gl
oo
ENTER INTO "REEMPLOYER" FILE CASE NUMBER/ | AL

PROJECT: School Add:#ren ar/ Alterctioar - General CosrTraction

PROJECT ADDRESS 1: _ Chanles Hudison Scheol
puBLIC BODY:  Llizabeth Board of Edeac atren
ENTER INTO “REEMPLOYER" FILE SEND LETTER TO:

OWNER'S NAME: __ /OSeph K. Pullgn et

COMPANY NAME: /’f%u Goastraction Corp
ADDRESS 1: 42 &N; JL.
CITY: Jpmerrel STATE: AT ZIP CODE: Of#¥7272

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE/PERCENTAGE/PENALTY/WAGES INFORMATION:

ENTER INTOQ "TRACKING" FILE
INTTIAL % DUE:_(° lg

ISTRATIVE PENALTY: 11(5'0’- ad WAGES DU£ 33891 ¢c

GENERAL ASSESSMENT LETTER (wages and/or fee and/or

INITIAL ADMINISTRATIVE FEE:

INITIAL ADMIN

ASSESS
penalty)

ASSESSPEC Public Contracts Assessment Letter

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS
14:11-4.2 3 OV, ov

Unpaid Wages/Late Payment

Illegal Deductions 34:11-4.4

No Statement of Deductions 34:11-4.6

Fallure to Pay Prevalllnq Wage 34:11-56.27 4099, 0V
X Records |£Lutesr nt KEeetl) 34:11-56.29 .~

File Records 10 Days/Withhold 34:11-56.31d

Funds
Rates Not Posted
File Records 10 Days/Public Body 34:11-56.33

34:11-56.32

Discrimination Against Worker/ 34:11-56.39

Complaint

Records/Posting 34:11-56a20
DATE OF INSPECTION: 11f22/00

REVIEWER




CAVID SAMSON

ATTORNEY GEMEPAL CF NEW JERS3EY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex

29 Market Street

P.0O. Box 112

Tranton, New Jarsey 08625
Atrtorney for Petitioner

By: Robert M. Strang, DAG
(h08). 292-8150

Mew Jersey Dept. of Labor, | STATE OF NEW JERSETY
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
Petitizner
DAL Docket HWos.
LIDON 02114-015 (Revoocatlion)
LIDDN 22129-01% (Debarment)
) LIDEN 02130-015 (Collection)

V. 1 Agency Ref. Nos.
CRI-589063-01
)} PC-09-0101-GAN

Mega Construction Corp.: PC-10-0101-GAN
Joseph R. Pallonetti, President;) PC-11-0101-GAN
Zugene Kaczmarek, Vice PC-12-0101-GAN
President; )  PFC-13-0101-GAN
PC-14-0101-GAll

Respondents ) PC-15-0101-GAN

)

)

AGREEMENT RESOLVING THESE
CONTESTED CASES
REVISED VERSION

Petitioner and Respondents (hereinafter, collectively
referred to as”the parties”) having negotiated through the efforts
of their attorneys and Patricia Kotyk-Zalisko, Esquire, Settlement

Officer for the Office of Administrative Law, and the parties

Page | of 6 (Revised Version)



having successfully negotiated an acceptabl ttlement as a result

17}

S

(&

of such efforts,

NOW THEREFORE, the parties in sxchange of mutual promis=s

tn

hersby set forth the full terms and conditions ot the settlement >

_lltféL’____ div of July

this contestad case on this & e <002 as
rollows:

(Ll The thres raspondents: Mega Constructlion Jarto,
Joseph Prallonetti, individually, and Eujens Kaczmarslk,

individually, hereby accept debarments for a time period of three

ars each, commencing July 15, 2002, and concluding on July 14,

k4

D

0 All thres names shall appear on the debarment  lis

1J1
b

[3S]
3

£ Labor for the

rt

’

g

maintained by petitioner New Jersey Departmen

time period indicated. Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything
herein to the contrary, the parties agree that no provision of this
Agreement or any act required by this Agre=ment will be construed

as an admission of liability by or among Mega Construction Corp.,

Eugene Kaczmarek and/or Joseph Pallonetti.

(2) Collectively, a monetary penalty totaling ONE
HUNDRED THOUSAND ($100,000.00) DOLLARS shall be paid by respondents

to the “Commissioner, New Jersey Departmenf of Lanor” in twelve

egqual installments with firm due dates for said payments to be in

Page 2 of 6 (Revised Version)



the Commissic

Jinly
October
January 1,
April 1,
July 1,
October 1,
January 1,
April 1,
July 1,

TOTAL

Commissioner

categories of “penalties,

ieY

shall

U

1, 2703
1, 2003
2004
2004
2004
2004
2005
2005

2005

Said monetary
be apporti

fees,

sole discretion.

Amount:

N
S
wJ
(9]
St

L
ped
(W]
Cas
Lad
<

Loy
X
L)
[N
()

AL

38,333,

$8,333.

W
s

$8,333.

(@]
{a

$6,333.

)
(O8]

L
ve

hands reliably and on tims as follaows:

B8,333.

L

$100,000.00
penalties wh
onad among

and wages”
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(3) No later than Monday, July 22, 2002, respondents
shall surrender their original Contractor Registration Certificare
No. 58%063 held by Mega Construction Corp. by delivering szid

original document to:

Rokert M. Strany, DAS
Civision of Law
Hughes Justice Tomple
2™ Flocr, West Wing
25 Market Stre=t

PO Box 112,
Trenton, New Jersey (§625-0112

(4) The rights of individual workers, if any, should
any 5o choose, to proceed on their own with collection actions
against respondents are not waived or impaired in any way by this
agreement. Notwithstanding the following and/or anything herein to
the contrary, it is agreed between the parties herein that th=
Agreement shall not be admissible in any proceeding before the
Office of Administrative Law and/or the Superior Court of New
Jersey, Law Division and/cr Chancery Division, and/or any other
court of the State of New Jersey, excepting thzrefrom that any
party hereir shall have the right, if applicable, to enforce the
terms and conditions of this Agreement, and Petitioner may use this

Agreement as evidence of a “previous violation” within the confines

of N.J.A.C. 12:60-8.3(c) should any penalty cases involving

Pespondents arise after July 15, 2005.

Page 4 of 6 (Revised Version)



(5) Subject to the terms of this Agreement, petitioner
hereby withdraws its revocation, debarment, and collection actions
against rospondents encompassed by the above-captioned OAL docket

numbers. Similarly, respondents withdraw their appeal encompassed

by the same docket numbers. The aforesaid withdrawal by Petitiloner
~f 1ts Petition to revcke and/or d2bar and/or collect wagss,

cenzlties, innsrest, =sto. shzll be dismissed with rrojodics and
without =ost to either side.
(%) The fulfillment of serving the penalty time

sented by the debarment specifised in paragraph (1) above,

(8}

raprs
and/or the rull and timely payment of the monetary p=2nalrny

specified in paragraph {2) above shall not be used as grounds for

denial »of any future application by Mega Construction Corp. for
renawed Contractor regisctration on or after July 15, 2005. It is
however, understood and agreed that the Department of Labor
reserves its right to review all such applications on their own
merits, and to respond to them in accordance with the Department’s

general responsibilities under law.

The Parties warrant and certify that their duly
authorized representatives, with authority to accept the terms and

conditions of this agreement on behalf of the petitioner and

Page 5 of 6 (Revised Version)



respondents in this matter, have signed and dated below:

;ilaﬁumkx ykfiéff

New Jersay D& pﬁf_rsnr of
Labor, Petitioner ({By
Leonard Katz, Assistant Commissioner)

(By Joseph
Pallonetti, Prasident

ﬁm

Jefs llonetti,
Bds Qndent t Individually)

O %MVW (?/rf//

Eugen%fkaczmarek,
Respondent (Indiwvfdually)

APPROVED:

M,@Jm&m&

Ana Viscomi, ALJ
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MW-165 (R 7G5,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

STATE OF NEW JEHaE n CASE NO Ve _@4/ /0/0/: l

DIVISION OF WAGE AND HOUR COMPLIANCE s
EMPLOYER FAX NO Z232-¥ 28~ £9¢

o 1D No'g FIELD REPRESENTATIVE REPORT e ®o -

Date “/Z‘ZVQ‘) Time In ?-‘30 Out 12.:30 Period from 7'/"'/?7 To 2‘[,'}:[0() Firm Code No.

(1-28)
lnsp. Code No. /2

Date Time In Out Sample [ Complele S
(26-27)
Diate Time In Out Place of Inspection 92 .ﬁfrr; J—?{' J“OMF/‘IQ ". AlT .
1. Trade Name MC‘;} gs}anf%l’u(%lﬁ'\ C%Q Telephone No.ZZg‘é)i - 6’99‘7’
1-
2. Street Address MC (oq J"'*ft-t c"‘foﬂ C‘“}Q‘ Zip Code 03873
Incorp. Municipality /'a«a‘- /l‘ﬂ Touﬂ JAI:Q County Jo mesrse 7 Co. No. /5) Mu. No, Od)
L4 (28-29) (30-31)
Muiting Address P2 Berey S, Some-set AT Zip Code D873
3. Ownership 5_5_*'1@ a5 o7 her s rde Ind. Par  (Corp
Name Address
4. Main Office 5{1 e A5 lu) £ 60\!?
S.  Nature of Business Cﬂ’"ﬂ f\‘{'ﬂa (ﬂﬂ#fﬂc%bf' SIC Code No. Cooou
7 L (3237)
6. Employees Total S-O Males over 18 L’E Males under 18 o Females over 18____ l Females under 18 (@)
7. Day Work Week Ends 7—‘4 e’ Time Wages Withheld édk?g Day Wages Paid F:" Cash Check L/
8. REASON FOR INSPECTION (38} 13. CHILD LABOR
Memo dated F 17. WAGE PAYMENT (3
(44) [J 0. Under Legal age O (63) B 1 Not Paid Semi-Mo, or 10 days 7]
3 1. Complamni (4s) [J 1. No Cert. or Permat 3 (64) [] 2 llegal Deductions 0O
J 2. Routine (46) [J 2. Excess Daily Hours (] (65) [] 3. Other ()]
[J 3. Application a7y (4 3 Over 3 Hours on School Days  {]
[J 4. Accident to minor (48) (] 4. Excess Weekly Hours (W} 18. WAGE & HOUR LAW F
B8 5. Other (49) [J 5 7DaysaWeek O (66) ] 1. Minimum Wage Rate O
(50) [J 6. Night Work under 16 O (67) [J 2- Overtime Rate (]
9. SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT (39) (51) [} 7. NightWork 16-18 O (68) [(CJ 3. Other (]
[ 0. None [] 4. 100497 (52) [ 8. Meal Period (]
/3 v 19 ] s 500999 (331 [J 9. Prohibited Occupation | 19, MIN. WAGES — OLD STATUTE F
] 2. 1049 [J 6 1.0004& aver (69) [J 1. Wage Order 1! 0O
d 3. s50-99 14. INDUSTRIAL HOMEWORK F (70) (J 2. Wage Order 12 (]
(54} [J 1. No Permit (] (71) 1 3. Wage Order 13 0
10. KIND OF EMPLOYEES (40} (s$) [ 2. No Certificate (]
3 1. None (s6) [ 3. Prohibited Material (] 20. MISC. LAWS F
31 2. 18 and over only (72) [J 1. Discrimination - Sex (]
] 3. Under 18 only 15. CREW LEADERS F (713) 3 2. Fringe Benefits 0O
] 4. Altkinds (57) [ 1. Not Paid On Premises O (74) [] 3. Lie Detector ]
(58) ] 2. Not Paid Daily O (78) [J 4. Medical Exam. (o}
1. HOMEWORKERS (41} {59) [J 3. Not Registered O (16) [OJ 5. Workmen's Comp. Ins. ()}
1 1. Homeworkers 17 J e a
16. PUBLIC CONTRACTS F (18) [ 7. Seats for Employees O
12. RECORDS AND POSTING ¢ (60) (& 1. Contractor & (19 ] 8 ()}
(42) (J 1. Records c (61) (J 2. Public Body ] (80) [ 9 |
(43) ] 1. Posting o] (62) () 3. Other (]
NOTE: Has the establishment previously opersted under a different name or at a different sddress /Vo
Name Address
Angela Lia al.rc7 . Bork Keepor:
Credentials Presented to Jp K ~chirh Title A&n,d.}. Whose sttention was cslled (¢
Violations in re {6’ . /7/
Material Submitted with Report ) M‘l/)ﬂ; pué /[\L (‘:4 ’7‘7"(4;‘}7 AH/I'/_ pn// F /c
Cross References
Signature of Ficld Representative ’:fz'(/
All Coded Information to be in Red - Frequency Codes: H-Habitusl; F-Frequent; O-Occasional R-Rare
Date Initial Date Initisl
Key Punched Prosecution
Issue Permit — License — Cerlificate = Refer Federal
Prepare Statement Wages Due Informal Conference
Tickier Set Send Form Letter No. i
Audit Req. hy Refer to * .
Pavment Atlached ¢ i 2
1 -



OWNERSHIP

NAMES & SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS

Jo-x(p)ﬁf Pq/lpnc#}___ p(‘c.fil/fﬁ
Eugere «fdf?-mrﬂk__mﬁl&aff—f———

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

joj_fﬂll £. F.,a,/n nEe ﬁ‘l“ P/‘E.}’)}J/M{
é (Namc) (Title}
Refer for further information or inspection o

NAME

Name and Location of Banking Institution (Branch Location):

REMARKS
War/cerf Com/y Losrurance | C'/a,,’”/un /Vaf/'o,a/

«Do/;h’ # -
e)’/’_ i/)[/o/



JOHN ] PRIBISH
Phone: 609 452 3120

EAUL . Fax' 609-S14 3747
W[N() ur ) jpribishi@saul cotn

ATTORNEYS AT Law
- www_siul.com

Via Fax & Regular Mail

November 6. 2000

Arthur O'Keefe, Chief

Public Contractions Section

Division of Wage & Hour Compiiance
Department of Labor

P.O. Box 389

Trenton. NJ 08625-0389

RE:  State of New Jersey v. Joseph Pallonetti, President
Mega Construction Corporation
42 Berry Street, Somerset. New Jersey

Dear Mr. O'Keefe:

This will acknowledge receipt of a Subpoena issued by your office to Joseph R.
Pallonetti, President of Mega Construction Corporation, requesting that he appear on
November 8. 2000 at 10:00 a.m. at the Office of Wage and Hour Compliance.

First, with respect to the place of appearance, it was my understanding of the
agreement that [ had with your representatives that I would accept service of the Subpoena by
mail and/or fax, and, if there was going to be any document production, it would be at the

offices of Mega Construction Corp.

With regard to the items requested on Schedule "A", this will advise that whatever
documents we have. we will make them available to you subject to the appropriate time period
as provided for in the statute.

However, with regard to the last paragraph on Schedule "A" of the Subpoena, those
records will not be produced, assuming said records are even available, because they are not

214 Carnegic Center, Suite 202 o Princeton, NJ 1IRSJ()-61-37 ¢ Phone (609) 452-3100 ¢ Fax (609) 452-3122
Panmels § Gomdwin - New Jersey Managing Partner

BYAS1T 11 H00 BALTIMORE BERWYN HARRISBURG NEW YORK PHILADELPIITA PRINCETON WILMINGTON

LR S PIAHTE D L ARILTY VR TNERSHITE



November 6, 2000
Page 2

within the scope of the statute which allows the Agency to examine records regarding
prevailing wage rate projects.

With regard to Schedule "B", I read this request as requiring all records for public and
private work from January 1, 1999 to the present. As previously noted, we will make
available for your inspection any records regarding prevailing wage rate projects. However,
we are under no compulsion by statute or otherwise to provide inspection of private work

projects.

Given the above, | would appreciate your calling me upon your receipt of this letter so
that we may discuss the logistics and other issues regarding your Subpoena.

I thank you for your cooperation and look forward to your prompt E} ly.

JJP:pw
cc: Mr. Joseph Pallonetti
Mr. Matthew Haywood

HSAHLT | 11000



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
DIVISION OF WAGE & HOUR COMPLIANCE
TEL: 609-292-2259 FAX: 609-695-1174
MEMORANDUM
TO Frank Ganopoulos, Senior Field Representative

Public Contracts Section

FROM: Arthur O keefe. Section Chief
Public Contracts Section ’

RE: Mega Construction Corporation

42 Berry Street
Somersel. NJ 08873

DATE  October 30, 2000

On October, 30, 2000 a subpoena was issucd for Mega Construction Corporation with a returnable datc
of November 8, 2000.
Subpoena was mailed certified and regular mail.

Please arrange your schedule to be in attendance for this meeting.

Thank you for your cooperation in this mattcr.



State of New Jersey
Department of Labor
State of New Jersey Division of Workplace Standards

VS Joseph R. Pallonetti, President
Mega Construction Corporation
42 Berry Sireet
Somerset, NJ 08873

Subpoena

To Joseph R. Pallonetti, President
Mega Construction Corporation
42 Berry Street
Somerset, NJ 08873

The State of New Jersey, GREETINGS

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED, that, setting aside all business and excuses whatsoever, you be and appear
in proper person at a certain conference to be held the 8" day of November, 2000 . at 10:00 o'clock A.M., at the Office

Wage and Hour Compliance

to state the truth according to your knowledge with respect to any matter relevant to the investigation now pending
and undetermined between the parties named above, and this you are not to omit under penalty which may ensue.

AND you are further ordered and directed to bring with you and produce at said time and place the following

See Schedule A and Schedule B Artached.

Witness my hand and the official seal of the State of
New Jersey this 30%. day of October, 2000

Arthur O'Keefe,
Section Chief

5 A
ya

THE GREAT
SEAL OF THE
STATE Of
NEW JERSEY




SCHEDULE A

All time and payroll records relating to public and private work done from January 1,
1999 to the present time or within the period the public works projects were done.

The public works projects include but are not necessarily limited to the following:

1) Charles Hudson School Elizabeth Board of Education
2) Shark River School Neptune Board of Education
3) Gobles School Neptune Board of Education

Said payroll records for all public work shall clearly show the name, craft, hourly rate,
daily hours in connection with each public work. Said payroll records shall show for all
employees who performed at the public works projects, their name, social security
number, trade or craft at which they performed, dates week ending, daily hours, and
weekly total hours worked, hourly rate paid, gross eamings on public works in question,
gross eamnings for all work done the same week, all deductions, net pay.

In addition to the above, all records such as daily reports time books, work orders,
purchase orders, invoices or any other record used to show amounts paid to workers,
time worked on an individual public work or record to show computation of wages must

be supplied.



1)

2)

3

4)

SCHEDULE B

Hours worked daily and weekly for all public and private work done from January 1,
1999 to the present time. Also, any other original record such as daily reports,
weekly reports, foreman's reports time books, or any other record to show
computation of the gross wages must be supplied.

Names and titles of those persons who filled out the weekly time sheets done during
the period September 1, 1999 to the present time, along with any records, registers.
notes ot other records relied upon to complete the weekly time sheets. The
information must be specific as to the name and title of the person that filled out each

time sheet.

All time records such as weekly time sheets or any other record to show hours worked
on the Arbor Glen projects for the period September 1, 1999 to February 22, 2000.
The record shall clearly show whether the records are for Abor Glen, Ewing or Arbor
Glen. Villas also known as NJ EDA, Project Number P-10327, Construction of a 4
Story Independent Living Facility and 4 Villas.

Copies of any subcontract agreements, purchase orders, wage determinations or other
documentation that shows the NJ Prevailing Wage Act is applicable to the project and
the wage and benefit amounts to be paid for the various trades and crafts. More

sepcitically for the following projects:

P-10327 Arbor Glen CCRC-Independent Living Facility and Villas
P-10353 Meridian Quality Care Assisted Living Facility, Shrewsbury
P-10123 Espilante at Bear Creek, West Windsor

P-10559 Meridan Assisted Living at Bridgewater
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State of New fersey
Department of Labor
Division of Workplace Standards

vs.

Jo;'tph £. o //(’,,)(, 7’/1 /7,(,;,- 5/5171'
M.(\j‘f (u<)f'/fa(/)d'1 (-a,./)‘

C;.-‘:; ﬂ""l“/"— /;-?F/‘7J},

Su werget, AT o887

TO: Subpoeny

The State of New Jersey, GREETING:

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED, that, setting aside all business and excuses whatsoever, you be and cppear

day of A/,l./P-'\ﬂ'r‘ 2(.‘6'._.

in proper person ata certain conference to be held the )"(aw‘/

19 , at o'clock M., at the

to state the truth according to your knowledge with respect to any matter relevant to the investiganon now pending

and undetermined between the parties named above, and this you are not to omit under penalty which may ensue.

AND you are further ordered and directed to bring with you and produce at said time and place the

faliowing: See JSiheJule H# Ao drerd
ta A ﬁ A#ﬂ#(h(;/.

Witness my hand and the official seal of the State of

New Jersey this day of

19
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W]NG . Also Admitted in NY
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Fax: (609) 514-3747
jpribish@saul.com

214 Carnegie Center ¢ Suite 202

Princeton, NJ 08540 + www.saul.com

BALTIMORE  CHESTERBROOK HARRISBURG NEW YORK  PHILADELPHIA WILMINGTON
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
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JOHN J. PRIBISH
Phone: 609-452-2120

SAUL
3 = Fax: 609-514-3747
[1- c; IN(_JLL’ jpribish@saul.com

ATTORNEYS AT Law
J www.saul.com

November 13, 2000

j “ éﬁa end 5

VIA FACSIMILE AND GENERAL DELIVERY

Frank Ganopoulos, Representative
Division Of Wage & Hour Compliance
New Jersey Department Of Labor

P. O. Box 389

Trenton, New Jersey 08625

RE: New Jersey Department Of Labor Audit Of Public Projects/
Subpoena Dated October 30, 2000

Dear Mr. Ganopoulos:

This will confirm our recent telephone conversation wherein it was agreed that the
recent Subpoena, which was issued by the Department Of Labor and returnable on November
8, 2000, has been rescheduled for this Thursday, November 16, 2000, at 9:30 a.m., at the
offices of Mega Construction Corporation in Somerset, New Jersey.

I thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

JIP:ps
cc: Mega Construction Corporation
Mr. Arthur O'Keefe

214 Carncgie Center, Suite 202"« Princeton, NJ 08540-6237 » Phone: (609) 452-3100 « Fax: (609) 452-3122
Pamela S. Goodwin - New Jersey Managing Partncr

855175 1 1141300 BALTIMORE BERWYN HARRISBURG NEW YORK PHILADELPHIA PRINCETON WILMINGTON

A DELAWARE LIMITED UABILITY PARTNERSHIP




INVOICE

Project:

MEGA CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION
DuPont EDWARD BRYAN SCHOOL

42 BERRY STREET

SOMERSET, NJ 08873
Invoice number: 6623

Invoice date: 5/7/99
Our JobId: DUPON

Bill to: PO no: AWA 3551
THE MEGAN GROUP (EDWARD BRYAN)

303 W. MAIN STREET
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728

~~~~~--~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~—-~_-~~~-~~~~~~~-—~~--~-~~~~~~~~~

Qty Description Price Amount
3 MEN SHEATHED MANSARD ROOFING ON
SCHOOL ADDITION
40.00 1,200.00

30.00 LABOR HOURS
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Total due: 1,200C.00



(. ADDITIONAL WORK AUTHORIZATION

MEGA CONSTRUCTION CORP.

42 Berry Street
SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY 08873 8551
PHONE (732) 828-8944 FAX (732) 828-8950

VY

R g g [ " F 77
3 azx (e maie ST B Py Ryl Schoul P
faee bold T el LRecoks e A<
— T T Oess fore, Tavo
You are authorized to perform the foilowing specifically described additional work: .
sheatb oo
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ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR ABOVE WORK IS: § | 299 «°¢

Payment will be made as follows:

Above additional work to be performed under same conditions as specified in original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Date Authorizing Signature

{OWNER SIGNS HERE)

We hereby agree to fumish labor and matenalé/mplete in accordance with the above specifications, at above stated pnce

Authorized Signature %/ e Date /% / ‘5"—?7 Z‘/ _7

THIS IS CHANGE ORDER NO.

% NOTE: This Revision becomes part of, and in contarmance with, tha axisting contract

Ny




State of Netw Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
CHRISTINE TODD WHITMAN PO BOX 389 -’VIE’- GELADE
Governor TRENTON NJ 08625-0389 Commusstone~

July 24, 1998

Please provide information, as soon as available, as indicated below, and
recurr to

Public Contracts Sectlion
Office of Wage & Hour Compliance
CN 389
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0283

Owner - Department - Agency: ELTZABETH BOARD OF EDUCATION

Description of Work: ADDITIONS & ALTERATIONS

Location where work will be performed: CHARLES J. HUSON SCHOOL NG. 25
525-543 FIRST AVE, ELIZABETH

Municipality: ELIZABETH County: UNION

Contractors:

Date job to start (or started) :

Record#: 2906 — e ==

m New fersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer * Printed on Recucied and Reeyciable Paper
S oapeimircs DIVISION OF WAGE AND HOUR COMPLIANCE
LLABOR o (609) 292-2337 » FAX (609) 695-1174

AD-18 1A (10-97)



MwW.-80 (R£-35)

Notice

TO ALL PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYERS:

Please be advised that effective February 18, 1992 Regulation
N.J.A.C. 12:60-2.1 and 6.1 of the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act,
N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.25 et seq requires that certified payroll records
must be submitted to the public body for each employee on the
project. The General Contractor is responsible for ensuring that
each sub-contractor submits the certified payroll within ten (10)
days of the payment of wages. The public body shall receive, file
and make available for inspection during normal business hours

the certified payroll records.

A copy of the certified payroll form may be obtained by contacting
the New Jersey Department of Labor, Division of Workplace
Standards, Public Contracts Section, CN 389, Trenton, NJ 08625-

0389, telephone (609) 292-2259.



TERRITORY

ENTIRE STATE
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINTATION

OPERATING ENGINEERS RATES EXPIRATION DATE: 6-30-99

RATE FRINGE
[EFFECTIVE DATE: | 7-1-98 7-1-98 |

TCLASSIFICATION:
! |

T FRAME | 28.03 BERD

|
ﬁTSSlSTANT
| ENGINEER/OILER 22.78 14.70

ASPHALT CURBING
MACHINE 26.12 14.70

ASPHALT PLANT
ENGINEER... | 26.12 14.70
i |
ASPHALT SPREADER | 2612 14.70

AUTOGRADE- '
COMBINATION
SUBGRADER, BASE
MATERIAL
SPREADER & BASE
TRIMMER(CMI AND
SIMILAR TYPES) 30.12 14.70 |

TAUTOGRADE-
PAVEMENT-
PROFILER (CM! AND
SIMILAR TYPES) 30.12 14.70

AUTOGRADE-
PAVEMENT-
PROFILER RECYCLE
TYPE (CMI AND
SIMILAR TYPES) 30.12 | 14.70 B

AUTOGRADE-
PLACER-TRIMMER-
SPREADER
COMBINATION (CMI == =
AND SIMILAR
TYPES) 30.12 14.70 |

*Allocation of increase on 7-1-98 between rate and fringe benefits to be determined at a later date.

OVERTIME (2A)
. -



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
RATE FRINGE
EFFECTIVE DATE: 7-1-98 7-1-98 |
BOOM -
ATTACHMENT ON
LOADERS 28.03 1470
BORING AND
DRILLING
MACHINES 28.03 14.70
[BRIDGE DECK 1
FINISHER | 26.12 14.70 |
i | |
BROOM & 1
SWEEPERS | 24.49 \ 14.70 |
| '|
BRUSH CHOPPER. I
SHREDDER. TREE
SHREDDER AND .
| TREE SHEARER 28.03 14.70 |
BULLDOZERS (ALL) | 26.12 1370 ’
TCABLEWAYS 38,03 1370
"CAR DUMPERS
(RAILROAD) 26.12 14.70
CARRYALLS 33.03 13.70
CENTRAL POWER _
PLANTS 30.12 1470
CHIPPERS 3349 1370

*Allocation of increase on 7-1-98 berween rate an

OVERTIME (3A)

d minge benefits to be determined at a later date.



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION

RATE

FRINGE

[EFFECTIVE DATE:

| 7-1-98

| 7-1-98

CONCRETE
SPREADERS-
HETZEL.
REXOMATIC AND
SIMILAR TYPES

14.70

CONCRETE
SPREADER (SMALL
TYPE)

| 14.70

CONCRETE
VIBRATORS

14.70

<ONVEYORS.
UNDER 125 FEET

14.70

CONVEYORS. 123
FEET AND OVER

14.70

CONVEYOR
LLOADERS (NOT
INCLUDING
ELEVATOR
GRADERS)

24.49

14.70

CRANES(ALL
TYPES, INCLUDING
OVERHEAD AND
STRADDLE
TRAVELING TYPE)

30.12

14.70

CRANES. GANTRY

30.12

14.70

PILE DRIVERS (ALL
TYPES) WITH 100
FOOT BOOM
(INCLUDING JIB
AND/OR LEADS) UP
TO 139 FEET

CRANES. DERRICKS.

29.77

1470

*Allocation of increase on 1-1-98 between rate and fringe benefits to be de
-5 -

OVERTIME (3A)

termined at a later date.



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION

RATE FRINGE
EFFECTIVE DATE: 7-1-98 7-1-98 '
ELEVATOR
GRADERS 30.12 14.70
ENGINES. LARGE
DIESEL (1620 HP)
AND STAGING PUMP | 24.49 14.70
l
[[FARM TRACTORS 24.49 T 14.70
\
FERTILIZING
'| EQUIPMENT
| (OPERATION AND
| MAINTENANCE OF) | 24 49 14.70
|
FIELD ENGINEERS
CHIEF OF PARTY 36.12 14.70
TRANGIT/INSTRUME | 22.78 1 14.70
NT MAN
ROD/CHAINMAN 20.20 14.70
|

SURVEY APPRENTICE-YEARLY SHCEDULE-FIRST TWO YEARS BASED ON
ROD/CHAINMAN RATE: 15T YEAR 70%, 2*° YEAR 75%. LAST TWO YEARS BASED ON

TRANSIT/INSTRUMENT MAN'S RATE: 3% YEAR 80%, 4™ YEAR 90%.

—

FINE GRADE 2449 14.70
MACHINE (SMALL
TYPE)

FIREMAN 26.12 [ 14.70

FORK LIFT
(ECONOMOBILE.
LULL. AND SIMILAR
TYPES) 26.12 14.70 |

FORM LINE
GRADERS (SMALL
TYPE) 24 .49 14.70

|
FRONT END LOADER
(5 YARDS & OVER) 30.12 14.70

* Allocation of increase on 7-1-98 berween rate and fringe benefits to be determined at a later date.
OVERTIME (3A) .7- .



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
RATE FRINGE

TEFFECTIVE DATE: 7-1-98 [ 7-1-98
HEATERS (NELSON

OR OTHER TYPE
INCLUDING 24.49 14.70

HELICOPTERS |
PILOT/ENGINEER 51.49 (1470
CO-PILOT 30.12 (1370 |
COMMUNICATIONS | |
ENGINEER 30.12 14.70

HOISTS ALL TYPE
HOISTS. SHALL
STEAM. GAS.
DIESEL. ELECTRIC,
AIR HYDRAYLIC,
SINGLE AND
DOUBLE DRUM.
CONCRETE. BRICK
SHAFT CAISSON.
CONVEYOR.
SNORKEL, ROOF,
TUGGER. AND
HOUSE CARS OR
ANY OTHER
SIMILAR TYPE
HOISTING
MACHINES,
PORTABLE OR
STATIONARY.
EXCEPT CHICAGO
BOOM TYPE 28.03 14,70

HOISTS (CHICAGO
BOOMS) 28.03 14.70

HOISTS (ROOF.
TUGGER. AERIAL
PLATFORM HOIST
ELEVATORS AND
HOUSE CARS) 26.12 14 70

HOPPERS 26.12 | 14.70
~Allocation of increase an 7-1-08 berween rate and fringe benelits to be determined at a later date.

OVERTIME (3A) -9 -




NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
RATE

FRINGE

EFFECTIVE DATE:

[5-1-98

7-1-98

MAINTENANCE AND
REPAIR OF ASHPALT
CURBING
MACHINES.
CONCRETE
FINISHING
MACHINES.
CONCRETE
VIBRATORS. GAS
BUGGIES. LEVELING
MACHINES.
PORTABLE
GENERATORS.
POWER SAWS,
COMPRESSOR
EQUIPMENT OR
COMPRESSOR UNITS
USED IN
CONNECTION WITH
CEMENT, PAINT,
INSULATING,
CURBING AND SAND
BLASTING (ALL AND
SIMILAR TYPES)

26.12

| 14.70

MECHANIC

|

26.12

| 14.70

REGISTERED MECHANIC'S A
WAGE: 157 YEAR: 60%: 2"° YEAR: 70%:

PPRENTICE RATE-BASED ON JOURNEYMAN MECHANIC'S

3R0 YEAR: 80%: 4™ YEAR: 90%

MECHANICS HELPER | 22.78 14.70
MIXERS (EXCEPTING
PAVING MIXERS) 26.12 14.70
MIXERS, CONCRETE
SMALL 24.49 14.70
MOTOR PATROL
AND GRADERS 26.12 14.70 |
|
MUCKING
MACHINES 30.12 14.70 |

* Allocation of increase on 7-1-98 berween rate and fringe benefits 1o
- = -l —

OVERTIME (3A)

be determined at a later date



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION
RATE FRINGE
EFFECTIVE DATE: 7-1-98 [ 7-1-98 |

PUMPCRETE - UNIT
TYPE 28.05 14 70

PUMPCRETE
MACHINES.
SQUEEZECRETE I
AND CONCRETE
| PUMPING

(REGARDLESS OF
SIZE) 28.05 14.70

PUMPS (4 INCH
SUCTION AND OVER |
INCLUDING |
SUBMERSIBLE |
PUMPS) 24,49 14.70 ]

PUMPS (2 INCH OR
LESS THAN 4 INCH
SUCTION
INCLUDING
SUBMERSIBLE
PUMPS) 24 .49 14.70

PUMPS DIESEL
ENGINE AND
HYDRAULIC
(IMMATERIAL OF
| POWER) 24.49 14.70

ROAD FINISHING

MACHINES (SMALL
TYPE) 24.49 14.70

ROADWAY SURFACE | 30.12 14.70
GRINDER |

ROD BENDING
MACHINES (POWER) | 26.12 14.70

[ROLLERS - GRADE.
FILL. OR STONE
BASE 24.49 14.70

ROLLERS - BLACK :
TOP 26.12 14.70

SCALES. POWER 26.12 1470
*Allocation of increase on 7-1-98 berween rate and fringe benefits to be determined at a later date.

OVERTIME (3A) -13-




NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION

RATE FRINGE

EFFECTIVE DATE. 7-1-98 7-1-98 ]

STONE SPREADERS | 24.49 14.70

STRADDLE

CARRIERS 28.03 14.70 |

| |

TAMPING

MACHINES. ,

VIBRATING RIDE-ON | 24.49 14.70 |
|

TAMROCK DRILL | 26.12 14,70 — |

|

TEMPORARY | '

HEATING PLANT

(NELSON OR OTHER

TYPE. INCLUDING

PROPANE. NATURAL ‘

GAS OR FLOW TYPE

UNITS) 24 49 14.70 _4;

TIRE REPAIR AND |

MAINTENANCE 22.78 14.70

TRACTORS 36.12 14.70

TREE CHOPPER

WITH BOOM 30.12 14.70

TRENCH MACHINES | 30.12 14.70 ]

TUG CAPTAINS 36.12 14.70

TUNNEL BORING

MACHINES 30.12 14.70

VACUUM TRUCK 28.03 14.70

VIBRATING PLANTS

(USED WITH

UNLOADING) 26.12 14.70

WATER AND

SPRINKLER TRUCKS

(USE ON IOB SITE OR

N CONJUNCTION

| WITH JOB) 24.49 1370

*Allocation of increase on 7-1

OVERTIME (3A)

98 berween rate and fringe benefits to be d

-15-

etermined at a later date



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION

RATE FRINGE
[EFFECTIVE DATE 7-1-98 7-1-98
CAPTAIN (POWER
BOATS) 26.12 14.70
| |
=
"TUG MASTER |
(POWER BOATS) 26.12 14.70
1 I
MAINTENANCE
APPRENTICE
(DECKHAND) 22.78 14.70
' |

APPRENTICESHIP OPERATOR - ALL EQUIPTMENT - YEARLY SCHEDULE BASED ON PIECE

4TH

OF EQUIPMENT PERSON IS OPERATING 15T YEAR - 60%. 2% YEAR — 70%. 3*0 YEAR - 80%. 4
YEAR - 90%

WORK AT HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES

ON HAZARDOUS WASTE REMOVAL OR ASBESTOS REMOVAL WORK. OR ANY STATE OR
FEDERALLY DESIGNATEDHAZARDOUS WASTE SITE. WHERE THE OPERATING ENGINEER IS
IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH HAZARDOUS MATERIAL AND WHEN PERSONAL PROTECTIVE
EQUIPMENT IS REQUIRED FOR RESPIRATORY. SKIN AND EYE PROTECTION, THE
OPERATING ENGINEER SHALL RECEIVE THE HOURLY WAGE PLUS AN ADDITIONAL
TWENTY PERCENT (20%) OF THAT WAGE. FRINGE BENEFITS WILL BE PAID AT THE

REGULAR RATE.

STRUCTURAL STEEL ERECTION

RATE

FRINGE

EFFECTIVE DATE

7-1-98

7-1-98

AERIAL PLATFORM
USED ON HOISTS

26.53

14.70

ASSISTANT
| ENGINEER/OILER

(19 )
(V2
9
Py

14.70

A-FRAME

26.19

14.70

APPRENTICE
ENGINEER/OILER
WITH COMPRESSOR
OR WELDING

| MACHINE

14.70

CHERRY PICKERS -
10 TONS AND
UNDER(OVER 10
TONS USE CRANE
RATE)

29.19

14.70

*Allocation of increase on 7-1-98 between rate and fringe benefits to be determined ata later date.
OVERTIME (3A) -17-



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION

RATE FRINGE
EFFECTIVE DATE: 7-1-98 [ 7-1-98 |
FORK LIFTS 26.53 | 14.70
|
GENERATORS 25.00 14.70
GENERATORS (2 OR 3) | 26.53 14.70
l

HELICOPTERS | .

[ PILOT/ENGINEER [ 33.25 | 14.70

[ CO-PILOT 32.39 470
COMMUNICATING
ENGINEER 3239 14.70

' |
HOISTS: ALL TYPE HOISTS .
EXCEPT CHICAGO BOOM
TYPE 29.19 14.70

|

"JACKS: SCREW AIR

' HYDRAULIC POWER

' OPERATED UNIT OR

| CONSOLE TYPE (NOT

| HAND JACK OR PILE

| LOAD TEST TYPE) 29.19 14.70
LEAD ENGINEER, T
FOREMAN ENGINEER,

' SAFETY ENGINEER
(MINIMUM) 30.81 14.70
MAINTENANCE
APPRENTICE (OILER) 23.24 14.70
MATNTENANCE UTILITY
MAN 26.53 14.70
ROD BENDING MACHINE
(POWER) 26.53 14.70
ROD CHAINMAN 20.20 14,70
SIDE BOOMS 29.19 14.70
STRADDLE CARRIER 29.19 14.70

*Allocation of increase on 7-1-98 berween rate and fringe benefits to be determined at a later date

OVERTIME (3A)

.E. -

i p—



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION

HOURLY PREVAILING WAGE RATE

TEFFECTIVE DATE 10-17-93
|
[ JOURNEYMAN [ 20.235
FOREMAN" 826.20
“PER 40 HOUR WEEK
HELPER 17723
BENEFITS 6.19 |
| OVERTIME | (3) |
| | i
HAZARDOUS WASTE DIFFERENTIAL:
LEVEL A: 1.00/HOUR; LEVEL B:.75/HOUR: LEVEL C: 25/HOUR
DRILL FOR GROUND WATER SUPPLY
TEFFECTIVE DATE 8-1-96 :
1
DRILLER 2369
HELPER 20.25 '
|
BENEFITS 6.00 |
1""YEAR TRAINEE 11.27
77 YEAR TRAINEE 15.68
™7 YEAR TRAINEE 16.13
OVERTIME (39)

*-1.00 PER HOUR EACH FOR WELDING COURSE AND DRILLER LICENSE.

WHEN DRILLING WORK REQUIRES PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT EQUAL TO OSHA
LEVEL A" THERE IS A $3.00 PER HOUR PREMIUM; LEVEL “B" 52.00 PER HOUR: LEVEL *C"

$1.00 PER HOUR.

THE WELL DRILLER AND/OR HIS HELPERS MAY PERFORM ALL OF THE LABOR RELATIVE
TO THE CONSTRUCTION. FINISHING, AND SERVICING OF WELLS, PUMPS AND BORINGS
FOR GROUND WATER SUPPLY. THE PRESENT METHODS OF WELL DRILLING ENTAILING.
AS THEY DO, MANY DIVERSE JOB OPERATIONS CALLING FOR DRILLING. PUMP
DISCHARGE. PIPINGS, AND THE OPERATION OF THE VARIOUS DIFFERENT TYPES OF
RELATED POWER WQUIPMENT, SHALL ALL BE PROPERLY WITHIN THE JOB DUTIES AND
FUNCTIONS OF THE WELL DRILLER AND/OR HIS HELPERS. IN THE EVENT THAT AN
EXTENSION OF WORK SHOULD OCCUR BEYOND WATER WELL DRILLING FUNCTIONS AND
INTO THE FIELD OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION WORK, SUCH EXTENSION OF WORK
WOULD COME UNDER THE APPROPRIATE RATES LISTEDEXSEWHERE IN THIS WAGE

DETERMINATION

TRAINEES MUST WORK UNDER DIRECT SUPERVISION OF DRILLERS OR COMPETENT
HELPERS. THERE IS NO LIMIT TO THE NUMBER OF TRAINEES AT A SITE.
NOTE: MARINE AND DREDGING RATES ARE ABAILABLE UPON REQUEST.

IR



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION

ENTIRE STATE

HEAVY AND GENERAL LABORERS

i
EFFECTIVE DATE

3-1-98

[3-1-99

[9-1-99

3-1-00

WAGON DRILL OPERATOR
HELPER. DRILL MASTER
HELPER. POWDER
CARRIER& MAGAZINE
TENDER. SIGNAL MAN

20.45
B 10.80

20.95
11.20

|

20.95
11.45

2145
1170

BASIC LABORER.
LANDSCAPE LABORER.
RAILROAD TRACK
LABORER. FLAGMAN,

| TRAFFIC DIRECTOR.
SALAMANDER TENDER
PITMAN, DUMP MAN,
WATERPROOFING. RAKERS
& TAMPERS ON COLD
PATCH WORK. WRAPPING
AND COATING OF ALL PIPE

20.25
B 10.80

20.75
11.20

20.75
11.45

21.25
11.70

L
TOXIC OR HAZARDOUS
WASTE LABORER

3.00 PER HOUR OVE
RATE IN ZONES A.BORC. 1.00 P

RREGULAR APPLICABLE HOURLY WAGE
ER HOUR QUTSIDE ZONES A, B. C

FREE AIR TUNNEL JOBS

5-1-98 3-1-99 9-1-99 3-1-00
WALKING BOSSES AND 23.00 23.50 23.50 24.00
SUPERINTENDANTS B 10.80 11.20 11.45 11.70
HEADING FOREMAN, SHAFT
FOREMAN, ROD FOREMAN,
ELECTRICIAN FOREMAN, 2120 22.70 22.70 23.20
RIGGING FOREMAN B 10.80 11.20 11.45 11.70

OVERTIME FOR ALL CLASSIFICATIONS: (36)

223-




NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION

ENTIRE STATE

HEAVY AND GENERAL LABORERS

EFFECTIVE DATE 5.1-98 | 3-1-99 | 6-1-99 [ 3-1-00
ALL OTHERS (INCLUDING ‘ \
POWDER WATCHMEN.

CHANGE HOUSE 20.65 21.13 | 21.15 21.65
ATTENDANTS. TOP LABORS | 10.80 11.20 \ 1145 | 11.70

OVERTIME FOR ALL CLASSIFICATTONS: (36)

.25



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PREVAILING WAGE RATE DETERMINATION

The following information applies to all rate categories in the
attached Prevailing Wage Rate Determination:

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS:

AF = Assistcnt Foreman Rate Per Hour  LAM = Layout Rate Per Hour

B = Benefit Rate Per Hour IM = Lead Man Rate Per Hour
CS = Cable Splicer Rate Per Hour PH = Probationary Helper Rate

D = Effective Date of Wage Rate Per Hour

DF = Deputy Foreman Rate Per Hour PR = Plan Reader Rate Per Hour
F = Foreman Rate Per Hour RT = Radio Tower Rate Per Hour
H = Helper Rate Per Hour SF = Sub-Foreman Rate Per Hour
] = Journeyman Rate Per Hour T = Total Rate Per Hour
FRINGE BENEFITS:

Fringe benefits are an integral part of the prevailing wage rate and are in
addition to those wages tabulated as rate per hour. Employers not paying
these benefits to a payee designated in a collective bargaining agreement
shall pay the benetits directly to the employee on each pay day.

ASTERISK:

When an asterisk (*) appears below a date, it indicates that there will be
a future allocation between the hourly rate and the fringe benetit rate.
_ The total rate is indicated under the future effective date.

NOTE:

L

SNOW PLOWING CONTRACTS ARE NOT COVERED UNDER THE
NEW JERSEY PREVAILING WAGE ACT.



STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
DIVISION OF WAGE & HOUR COMPLIANCE
Christine Todd Whitman PO Box 389 Mel Gelade
Governor Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0389 Commissioner

July 20, 1998
LISTED CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS

PURSUANT TO N.I.S.A. 34:11-56.37 AND 34:11-56.38 - PREVAILING WAGE ACT

NO PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT MAY BE AWARDED TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS OR TO ANY FIRM. CORPORATION OR
PARTNERSHIP IN WHICH THEY HAVE AN INTEREST UNTIL THE EXPIRATION DATE

GIVEN.
CONTPACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR ADDRESS EXPIRATION
DATE:

A M SILVA CONSTRUCTION 209 MONTCLAIR AVE., NEWARK, NJ 07104 06-29-01
MARIA BEATRIZ SILVA, PRES. 73 MANCHESTER PL., NEWARK, NJ 07104 0€-23-01
MARIA GILDA SILVA, V.P. 209 MONTCLAIR AVE., NEWARK, NJ 07104 06-2%-01

A&M ELEVATOR CO., INC. 331 MAIN ST.,BELLEVILLE, NJ.07109 07-21-98
MICHAEL WILSON, PRESIDENT 36 HOPPER AVE., WESTWOCD, NJ 07875 07-21-98

A&S SERVICE CO., INC. 91 E. SOMERSET ST.,RARITAN, NJ 08869 05-14-99%
GEORGE R. SHEATS, PRESIDENT 11 E. SPRING ST. SOMERVILLE, NJ 08876 05-14-99
ANTHONY L. TRILONE, V.P. 25 FEATHERBED LN., STOCKTON, NJ 0885¢9 05-14-99

AIR TECH SERVICES, INC. 2121 RT 33, HAMILTON TWP., NJ 086159 12-05-99
JOSEPH DINATALE, V.P. 2121 RT 33. HAMILTON TWP., NJ 08619 12-05-99

ALL SERVICES ELEVATOR INDUSTRIES
CORPORATION 462 CENTRAL AVE.,JERSEY CITY,NJ 07307 04-26-99
RALPH OTIS, PRES. & V.P. 462 CENTRAL AVE.,JERSEY CITY,NJ 07307 04-26-989

ALLIED MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS INC. 36 LONGPOINT DR., BRICK, NJ 08723 09-02-00
E.J.GRAEF, DIRECTOR 36 LONGPOINT DR., BRICK, NJ 08723 09-02-00

ALL-PRO ELECTRIC, INC 233 DEERFIELD RD., ELMER, NJ 08318 09-14-98
WAYNE S. MILLER, PRESIDENT 233 DEERFIELD RD., ELMER, NJ 08318 09-14-98
RITA A. MILLER, V.P., SEC/TREAS. 233 DEERFIELB-RP-, ELMER, NJ 08318 09-14-98

AMERICAN ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC PO BOX 8170, SADDLE BROOK, NJ 07662 07-01-989
RAEES BOOTER, PRESIDENT PO BOX 8170, SADDLE BROOK, NJ 07662 07-01-99

ANTONI POLSKI T/A P A MASON CO. 42 GLENN DR., KEASBY, NJ 08832 12-30-99

APEX M&M SYSTEMS, INC. 590 LLOYD RD.,ABERDEZEN, NJ 07747 09-08-98

EDUARDO LABQY, PRESIDENT 590 LLOYD RD.,ABERDZEN, NJ 07747 09-08-98



CONSOAR CORPORATION

HERMAN P. CONNOR, PRESIDENT

MARY SOARES, SECRETARY

COOPER CONSTRUCTION & MGMT.

ROSS L. COOPER, PRESIDENT

CUTRUPI & Co.
VINCENT D. CUTRUPI, PRES.

DAVID G. ARMSTRONG

DEDICATED ASSOCIATES INC.
ANTHONY HENRY, PRESIDENT

DEL-VAL CONSTRUCTION
ROBERT MOSEZR, PRESIDENT
LARRY MCSZR, V.P.

DESIGN ELECTRIC
ROBERT KRELIX, PRESIDENT

DESIGN LOC INC.
MATI PAND, PRESIDENT

DIAMOND CARPENTRY CORP.
ANGELA MARIGLIANE, PRES.

DOUGLAS A. BELL T/A
DEELUX PAINTING CO

E D I ELECTRIC INC.

LISA M. CAHILL, PRESIDENT

EARL SMITH JR. T/A BIG EARL

MASONRY

FAR HILLS CONSTRUCTION
TECHNOLOGIES INC.

ROBERT B. COMERFORD, PRESIDENT

FRANK PIACENTINI

49 CEDAR AVE PO BX 161 MONTCLAIR NJ

07042
49 CEDAR AVE PO BX 161 MONTCLAIR NJ

07042
49 CEDAR. AVE PO BX 161 MONTCLAIR NJ
07042

§99 CROSS ST. SUITE 3LAKEWOOD NJ 08701
275 CHERRY QUAY RD., BRICK, NJ 08723

260 LAFAYETTE PL., ENGLEWOCOD, NJ 07631
750 RIVERVALE RD., RIVERVALE, NJ 07661

200 CHAPEL RD, LISBON NY 13658

54 WESTLEY RD., OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857
54 WESTLEY RD., OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857

321 CATTELL AVE., COLLINGSWOOD,NJ 08107
321 CATTELL AVE.,COLLINGSWOOD,NJ 08107
321 CATTELL AVE.,COLLINGSWOCD,NJ 08107

PO BOX 157, COLTS NECK, NJ 07724
2 SARATOGA CT., COLTS NECK, NJ 07724

6§26 WOODLAND AVE.,SPRING LAKE,NJ 07762
626 WOODLAND AVE.,SPRING LAKE,NJ 07762

3835 RICHMOND AVE.,STATEN IS., NY 10312
3835 RICHMOND AVE.,STATEN IS.,NY 10312

110 NOTTINGHAM WAY,WILLINGBORO,NJOBO46

122 TRENTON CIR., FAIRLESS HILLS, PA
19030
122 TRENTON CIR., FAIRLESS HILLS, PA
13030

186 MILLSTONE RD.,PO BOX 718
CLARKSBURG, NJ 08501

PO BOX 5055, CLINTON, NJ 08805
PO BOX 5055, CLINTON, NJ 08809

908 HIGHLAND AVE., PALMYRA NJ 08055

T/A IMPACT HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

FRANK W. REALE & SON PLUMBING

FRANK W. REALE, OWNER

GM TRUCKING ASSOCIATES, INC

GARY MUSGRAVE, PRESIDENT

222 KOSSUTH ST..- RIVERSIDE NJ 08075
222 KOSSUTH ST., RIVERSIDE NJ 08075

833 RANCOCAS RD., MT. HOLLY, NJ 08060
PO BOX 674, JANELEW, W. VIRGINIA 26378

GARDEN STATE ENVIRONMENTAL DRILLING PO BOX 145, WHITING, NJ 08759

PAUL ELIA, PRESIDENT
CLAUDE BRITTON, PRESIDENT

1960 BALTIMORE AVE., WHITING, NJ 08753
126 CALDWELL AVE., FORKED RIVER,NJ08731

07-01-93
07-01-9¢%
07-01-99
06-03-99
06-03-99

05-21-01
05-21-01

12-13-99

12-30-899
12-30-99

09-30-00
09-30-00
03-30-00

09-30-00
09-30-C0

03-12-989
03-12-99

01-24-0Q
01-24-00

10-30-99

09-18-99

09-18-99%

10-17-98

09-08-98
09-08-98
10-17-99
09-30-00
09-30-00

06-29-01
06-295-01

10-28-00
10-28-00
10-28-00

(W3



"MICHAEL J. HINCHLIFFE T/A
MJ HEAT & AIR CONDITIONING

MIRLA BUILDERS, INC.
STEPHEN MIRANDO, PRESIDENT
WILLIAM LAMORTE, V.P.

NTE CORPORATION
NICKOLAS KOUKOUMIS, PRES.

N&A MASONS CO.
NATHAN AMICO, OWNER
NEW LINE CONSTRUCTION INC.

NORDIC ELECTRIC, INC.
PER NUTH, PRESIDENT

NORMA COTTINGHAM T/A
L&M PAINTING

MASONRY CONTRACTORS INC.
CUSTIS, PRES.

NORTHEAST
ERIC W,

NORTH SYRACUSE CONST., CO., INC.
RICHARD L. MCNK, PRESIDENT
JEFFREY T. HARVEY, V.P.

EUGENE P. HARVEY, V.P.

PAYNTER CONSTRUCTION INC.
LAWRENCE PAYNTER, PRESIDENT

PCM CONSTRUCTION CORP.

PETER C. MURRAY, PRESIDENT
BERNADETTE MURRAY, SECRETARY

PETRO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC.

QUIGLEY ELECTRIC INC.
MARIA P. QUIGLEY, PRESIDENT

RESOURCE CONSERVATION CORP.
DANIEL L TARRATS, PRESIDENT
COLLEEN TARRATS, SEC./TREAS.
ERNEST C. MUELLER, DIRECTOR
DONALD ADKINS, V.P.

RUSSELL KONDAS T/A DIAMOND DRYWALL

SALVATORE CERAMI T/A
CERAMI BRICKWORK

SAMMIE L. MCGRIFF & SONS
ELECTRICAL, INC.

1471 KEARSLEY RD., ERIAL, NJ 080B1
841 ERCAMA ST., LINDEN, NJ, 07036

841 ERCAMA ST., LINDEN, NJ 07036

841 ERCAMA ST., LINDEN, NJ 07036

395 Larkin Pl., PO Box 640, OAKHURST
NJ 07755

112 FORTUNATO PL., NEPTUNE, NJ 07753
2307 4™ AVE., TOMS RIVER, NJ 0B753
2307 4™ AVE., TOMS RIVER, NJ 08753

13 KLEIN ST., OAKHURST, NJ 07755

624 LEESVILLE AVE., RAHWAY, NJ 07065
624 LEESVILLE AVE., RAHWAY, NJ 07065
725 DORBETT PL., PLAINFIELD,NJ 07060
150 RAILROAD AVE., PATERSON, NJ 07501

322 HAMILTON AVE., APT.

NJ 07501

11,N. SYRACUSE, NY 13212
PO BOX 62, SPRAKERS, NY 12166

87 WINCHESTER DR., LIVERPOOL,NY
4767 GRANGE RD., CLAY, NY 13041

PO BOX

249 GREENWICH AVE., PAULSBORO,NJ
249 GREENWICH AVE., PAULSBORO, NJ

1358 HOOPER AVE., SUITE #2609,
TOMS RIVER, NJ 08753

1252 RAIDER WAY, TOMS RIVER, NJ
1252 RAIDER WAY, TOMS RIVER, NJ

630C LOWTHER RD.,LOWTHER,PA 1733

4604 SCHOONER AVE.,BRIGANTINE, NJ
4604 SCHOONER AVE.,BRIGANTINE, NJ

195 HILLTOP CT., POMPTON LAKES, NJ
195 HILLTOP CT., POMPTON LAKES, NJ
195 HILLTOP CT.,POMPTON LAKES,NJ

799
799

105

701 WOODCHUCK LN.,

654 JERUSALEM AVE., SCOTCH PLAIN
PO BOX 48 SCOTCH PLAINS, NJ 0707

3 PATERSON, NJ

13088

08066
08066

08753
087513

9-9525

08203
08203

07442
07442
07442

S,
6

NJ

03-04-00

10-17-93
10-17-93
10-17-99
07-06-0Q1

07-06-01

05-06-99
0%-06-99
-00

05-15

ONx=pl ih - SIS
0l1-11-3¢

09-15-98

01-05-01
01-05-01

01-03-99
¢l-03-95%
01-03-93
01-03-99

03-07-99
03-07-9¢

02-09-99

02-09-99
02-09-9¢9

12-06-98

03-15-93
03-15-99

10-10-398
10-10-98
10-10-98

FRANKLIN AVE, FRANKLIN LAKES,NJ0741710-10-98
FRANKLIN AVE, FRANKLIN LAKES,NJ0741710-10-98

NEWPORT RD.,SICKLERVILLE, NJ 08081 11-13-93

TOMS RIVER,NJ 08753 02-26-99

04-07-01



WILLIAM KEATON T/A 23 GARFIELD AVE., TRENTON NJ 08609 16-C2-99
JOHNSON WELDING SVC.
WIRETECH COMMUNICATIONS CORP. ONE ON THE WATERFRONT, BORDENTOWN, NJ 12-18-00
08505
PATRICK W. CASEY, PRESIDENT 10 MCKNIGHT AVE., BORDENTOWN, NJ 08505 12-18-00
WORLD WIND PIPING, INC. 322 W. PROSPECT AVE.,KEYPORT, NJ 07735 10-02-399
BRUCE LEWIS, PRESIDENT 322 W. PROSPECT AVE.,KEYPORT, NJ 07735 10-02-99
DEBARRED PENDING OAL HEARING
ATLAS COMMERCIAL INTERIQRS BOX 48, RT 77, MULLICA HILL, NJ 08062 07-20-01
JOHN LOCKMAN, PRESIDENT 361 BRIDGETON PIKE, MULLICA HILL, NJ 07-20-01

08062



THE MEGAN GROUP INC.

00507

DATE INVOICE NO. DESCRIPTION INVOICE AMOUNT (_ DEDUCTION [ BALANCE
3-15-39 6479 Shark River 3207.00 LBe ] 3200.00
3-15-99 6480 .00 3840.00

|

J
E. Bryan Cresskill 3840.00 ‘

m it ) ke m-mm_m ( |
NUMB .
4-09-99 / 5077 22 124020

PLEASE DETACH THIS PONTION AND RETAIN FOR YOUR RECORDS

PLEASE DETACH THIS PORTION ANO AETAN FOR YOUR RECORDS

.

ray:

PAY
TO THE
ORDER

oF

THE MEGAN GROUP INC. SUMMIT BANK
303 WEST MAIN STREET 005077
4th FLOOR 55-216/212

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728

teecsereevenmarnmaronnrarannsrresSavan thousand forty dollars and no cents

DATE GHECK NO. AMOUNT
April 9, 1999 5@77 §*°****7,040.00
MEGA CONSTRUCTION CORP. ™ _
¢2 BERRY STREET \ 7/
SOMERSET, NJ @8873 6 / | 7
-&/v’/c——— | O
AUTHJRIZED SIGNATURE =

e R R



INVOICE

MEGA CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION Project:
42 BERRY STREET DuPont EDWARD BRYAN SCHOCL

SOMERSET, NJ 08873
Invoice number: 6480
Invoice date: 3/15/99
Our JobId: DUPCN
Bill to: PO no: MULTI AWA'S
THE MEGAN GROUP (EDWARD BRYAN)

303 W. MAIN STREET
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728

...-..-..-.---.--o-.n---...-..-.--.-......-a--u——-..-..-....—-—-.4--.—-—quu-.--..-._-..-.-....-.---...-.-.....-.._..‘.-._‘._.....--.-.-..-....._

Qty Description Price Amount
WOCD AND METAL FRAMING
AWA 97098

16,00 2 MEN 40.00 S0
AWA 97097

16.00 2 MEN 40.00 sS40
AWA S57100

16.00 2 MEN 4G.00 Aallln
AWA 9703¢

16.00 2 MEN 40 . 0! 340
AWA 57200

15.00 2 MEN 40.900 247
AWA 8381

40.9C S

16.00 2 MEN

Total due: 3,843,385
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MEGA CONSTRU
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Anomonhr. WORK AU‘Ff-IORtZATlON

CTION CORP.

. 42 Bemry Street
SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY 0BB73

% 8381

3 PHONE (732) 8288944 FAX (732) 828-8950 .
: L 8 ¥y £ o > .Y ;f p_> if
PHONE. DATE { { o=
~ (2199 -

108 NUMBER

anm Qc/ouf:

2 \JM Heg v .?*L

me/avp// ’5 % LuDo/

s loly/ W7

STREH-?Lger af

LT NUMBER DATE OF EXISTING CONTRACT | STATE
& CHZ’ réces L-{ , ,
- orized ta perforny the following specifically described additiona!l work:
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TIONAL CHARGE FOR ABOVE WORKIS: § SHo oo
w1|l be made as follows:
__ ditional work to be performed under same conditions as specified in original contract unless otherwise stipulated
: (’ Autharizing Signature
(OWNER SIGNS HERE)
materials. - complete in accordance with the above specifications, at above stated price.

by agree to fumish labor and:

”Slgnatura M/ % Date KR -2=77
5 IS CHANGE ORDER NO. i |
e Aevision bacomes part of, and i in conformanca wil, the exigting caniract ," /

" -
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MEGA CONSTRUCTION CORP.
42 Street
SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY 08873
| PHENE (732) 823-8944 FAX (732} 828-8950

A ADDITIONAL WORK AUTHORIZATION

8381

L
* - A = 4 ]
awnssns A e PHONE DATE { )
PR oy s X = P !19151"
STREET _ JOB NAME X | J0B NUMBER
ST 7 _ B ;
124 # y 4 -
CITY . i | STATE STREET
Ee Ll “ - - =
EXISTING CONTRACT NUMBER l DATE. OF EXISTING COMTRACT | LiTY. : ; STATE
o _: r §
You are authonzed to perform the following specifically described additional work: -
Pp Ay MoZe —ab i
o A LT S W ‘ol (, 54 e - -~ L,
l :
: , ) {
| i ; - B -
[ e e vt S };"A - /j %
\ ot
K.
} o \
L . Fas - N s
[e & YL ¥

ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR ABOVE WORK IS: $

\-)r_

o o

Payment will be made as follows:

Above additional work to be performed under same conditions as specified in original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Authorizing Signature

Date
{QWNER SIGNS HERE)

We hereby agree to furnish labor an

A{;" | /Z_._._,

P
’--U.

Date

d materials - complete in accordance with the above specifications, at above stated price.

!
b

S 30 -
= A iff

Authorized Signature _=
{CONTRACTOR SIGNS HERE)

THIS IS CHANGE ORDER NO. &%t

"3, NOTE: Thes Revision pacomes parn o and in conformance ~ith, the axisting contract
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Y af | bbb By : '-.I,I"_t‘_'. ,'
S

SOMERSEF NEW JERSEY 08873
PHGNE (938} 828-3944 FAX. (908) 828-8950

NALWORK vm‘n-rbmzn'no
B2 o 2 B ==
-MEGA cousmucﬁon CORP. - :

STATE - STREET

KD ffu,f

DATE OF EXISTING CONTRACT | CITY,

Cvess . / / gyl =

'Mﬁ

aé! TN f‘ﬂwwv a | |

Dot el ik

: mhereby authorized to parform the follawing; specifically described. additlonal work: a4 - ‘.
‘ - - y v f’
g0 rU‘/os SR R Fs v : '
UOu.Mv Lor‘SZéu a ‘/1' iy B = =

AWETIONAL CHARGE FOE{ ABOVE WORK IS: &

Plpentwﬂl be made as follows: = . %

-

_ }._' " _ N " P "_;_ fos 5‘ _

? 9 Authonzjngs‘fgnamre

Ahueaddmonal wark to be performed undékjsame canditions as specified in aoriginal contracr unless otherw:se stipulaled:

Cas

ti (/ 23 19 i '\ ' 2 . | =

|OWNER BIGNS HERE]} - - T - Fu:e

'N L e, X

b

threby agree to furnish labor and matenala-camplete in accordance with the above specuﬂcatxons,atabove stated: price:

A

y 2 NNV (N
A‘izod Siunature ﬁg:’g J : RTRRGTGR SiaS H' i Data Q} fﬂ -

‘.a LA

THIS IS CHANGE OBDER NO. -7 70?? B HGh o

aar

J {' ‘1 - \-\. . tu -
\ l Thix Rovisian Decomea part of, and In conformance with; the nuunc como: . LK "-.‘_'"'-L v .:_»..1\-_.-"1/
> s T b a
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v ADDITIONAL WORK AUTHORIZATION

MEGA CONSTRUCTION CORP.

42 Berry Street
SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY 08873
PHONE (908) 828-8944 FAX (908) 828-8350

/

ow&gns R K f PHONE DATE -
NA b ’ " '
e < n o it 1= < L
STREET . JOB NAME R I JOB NUMBER
- v v i » -
o n_/ e as =T (7 st = R ’ o el d
(133 , [STATE STREET =
. ! - i =
| EXISTING CONTRACT NO TDATE OF EXISTING CONTRAGT | GITY, STATE
.u (e =
You are hereby authorized to perform the following specitically described additional work:
B H
oo e Ve ke 3 L
- . i - 1 .
Ll T 0w (l:.‘_;} t o
! ’/
(_A (,-/ T | e ,/(‘,' / P R LS &]
|,
' A . —
l C t s L," (AN x }% ! AV
~— = ’a

ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR ABOVE WORK IS: §$ A

»

Payment will be made as follows:

‘s
_!

Above additional work to be performed undérv|same conditions as specified in original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

22 :/ -
Date " < - 19 19 Authorizing Signature

[OWNER SIGNS HERE]

We hereby agree to furnish labor and materials - complete in accordance with the above specifications,at above stated price.

”"4’,’ £/ o /A‘—f‘ " Date oo G2 19 73

ICONTAACTOR SIGNS HERE!

THIS IS CHANGE ORDERNO. 77077 |

& NOTE: This Revision becomeas part of, and In conlormance with, Ine exiating contract. /

Authorized Signature




o s I 2 2
s Teer el 3 R T A - oy ‘i
~ *ADDITIONAL WORK AUTE
% MEGA coﬂsmucnou CORP 3
o 42 Beuy Street 3
SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY 08873 5
_PHONE (908) 828-8944- [FAX (908) 828-8950 =
- L. YT s - = e
: . g;-—b‘: : =.-| PHONE DATE : ey
= I WL G Ao 6:‘#:0 o2 s > <ol / 1Y !qc] ‘i\?
: ’ L ' JCB NAME JOB NUMBER 5
303 . Mai— ST ' i £ Awnn 64,4&-—' Stwa ! ;i
: STATE _ STREET 7
: /—}“/o/a/ L Shoar ST
TG CONTRACT NO.- DATE OF EXISTING CONTRACT | CITY - . STATE
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ADDITIONAE WORK AUTHORIZATION
MEGA CONSTRUCTION CORP.

42

Besry Street

SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY 08873
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ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR ABOVE WORK IS: $ ~— -

Payment will be made as follows:

Above additional work ta be performed undég§ame conditions as specified in original contract uniess otherwise stipulated. !
|

T . ;o 7 1
“ 19

Date Authorizing Signature

(CWHNER SIGNS HERE]

\We hereby agree to furnish labor and materials - complete in accordance with the above specifications,at above stated price.
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-~ ADDITIONAL WORK AUTHORIZATION |

MEGA CONSTRUCTION CORP.
42 Berry Street
SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY 08873
PHONE (908) 828-8944 FAX (908) 828-3350
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ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR ABOVE WORK IS: $

‘ Payment will be made as follows:
"

Above additional work to be performed undes same conditions as specified in original contract unless otherwise stipulated. |
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e ADDITIONAL-WORK AUTHORIZATION
MEGA CONSTRUCTION CORP.
42 Berry Street
SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY 08873
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January 31, 2001 (Amended 2-5-01)

Joseph R. Pallonetti, President and Individual
Mega Construction Corp.

42 Berry St.
Somerset, NJ 08873

Public Works Jobsite(s): PC-09-0101-GAN; NJ, EDA (P10123)

Const., Bear Creek Asst. Living Facility
PC-10-0101-GAN; NJ, EDA (P10353)

Const., Meridian Asst. Living Facility.Shrewsbury
PC-11-0101-GAN; NJ, EDA (P1055)
Const., Meridian Asst. Living Facility, Bridgewater
PC-12-0101-GAN; Neptune Bd. of Ed.
Additions/Alterations, Gabler School, Neptune
PC-13-0101-GAN; Neptune, Bd. of Ed.
Additions/Alterations, Shark River Elem. Schi., Neptune
PC-14-0101-GAN: Elizabeth, Bd. of Ed.
Additions/Alterations, Charles Hudson School, Elizabeth
PC-15-0101-GAN; NJ, EDA (P10327)

Dear Joseph R. Pallonetti:

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 12:60-8.4 of the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Regulations, you are
hereby provided with a written notice of debarment as follows:

(1) Debarment is being considered against Mega Construction Corp.
and Joseph R. Pallonetti, President and individual;
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JOHN 1. PRIBISH

Phone:609-452-3120
G Fax:. 609-514-3747
il jpribish@saul.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
www,szul.com

January 12, 2001

Via Facsimile and First Class Mail
Mr. Arthur O'Keefe, Chief

Public Contractions Section

Division Of Wage & Hour Compliance
Department Of Labor

P. O. Box 389

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0389

RE:. New Jerscy Departmment Of Labor Audit Of Public Projects/
Notices of Alleged Violations
Request for Hearing

Dear Mr. O'Keefe:

On January 2, 2001, I received the following Notices of Alleged Violations from the
Department of Labor:

1) P10327 - Refinancing and Expansion of Arbor Glen I, Bridgewater; 113
violations (dated December 28, 2000);

2) EDA P10353 - Assisted Living Facilities at Shrewsbury; 428 violations (dated
December 28, 2000);

3) P10555 - Meridian Assisted Living Facilities at Bridgewater; 247 violations

(dated December 28, 2000,

4) Neptunc Township Bd. of Ed./Gables Elementary School; 13 violations (dated
December 28, 2000);

214 Carnegie Center. Suite 202 o Princeton, NJ 03540-6237 o Phone: (609) 452-3100 « Fax (609) 452-3122

Pamela S. Goodwin - New Jersty Managing Pannct
PHILADELPHIA PRINCETON WILMINGTON

HARRISBURG  NEW YORK

$57509.1 1120 BALTIMORE BERWYN
A DFLAWARY [IMITED UAGILTY PARTNERSHT
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Mr. Arthur O'Keefe, Chief
January 12, 2001

5) Neptune Township Bd. of Ed./Shark River School; 24 violations (dated
Deceraber 28, 2000);

6) Elizabeth Bd. of Ed./Charles Hudson School; 40 violations (dated December 29,
2000);

)] EDA P10123 - Assisted Living Facilities, Bear Creek, West Windsor; 404
violations (dated December 28, 2000).

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 34: 11-4.10 and 11-56.35, the undersigned hereby requests
that a hearing take place before the Commissioner of Labor (0 resolve each of the foregoing

Notices.
H

Very

JIP:cbr

cc:  Mr. Frank Ganopoulos
Mr. Joseph Pallonett
Ms. Angela Lindsey
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January 12, 2001

Mr. Frank Ganopoulos

Public Contractions Section

Division Of Wage & Hour Compliance
Department Of Labor

P. O. Box 389

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0389

RE: New Jersey Department Of Labor Audit Of Public Projects/
Subpoena Dated October 30, 2000

Dear Mr. Ganopoulos:

This will acknowledge receipt of your two (2) page inventory of records which you
claim were made available to you on November 16, 2000 by my client, Mega Construction

Corp.

Unfortunately, 1 am not in & position, at this juncture, to confirm and/or deny whether
or not the records that you have identified are, in fact, all of the records that we made available
to you. Moreover, I note that you have indicated that there was certain information that was
not made available to you. As to this, I would certainly disagree both on page 1 and page 2 of
your inventory.

Notwithstanding the above, as 1 have often times repeated to you in the presence of the
accounting firm of Horton & Company, my client has made all of its records available to you.
In addition to that, it has offered to you its employees to provide explanations where writings
did not exist. Moreover, the accountants were made available to you to answer any questions

which you had.

Finally, 1 would note that on a aumber of occasions, questions that you presented to us
were often times a function of your not accurately reading the documents that you had before
you and/or that you misinterpreted the information that was contained in said documents. [am
prepared to cite to a number of instances where this occurred, however, 1 don't believe that it

would be fruitful at this time to do that.

214 Carnegie Center, Suite 202 Princeton. NJ 08540-6237 o Phone (609) 452-3100 o Fax: (609 452-3122
Pamela S Goodwin - New Jersey Managing Parmer
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Mr. Frank Ganapolous
January 12, 2001
Page 2

As I had indicated to you on prior occasions, as well as to Mr. O'Keefe, it was my
expectation that after you had provided us with your list of concerns and, upon my responding
to that, which I did, we would then have a meeting with Mr, O'Keefe in order to resolve this.
I still would request that that meeting take place, and that we go forward as quickly as possible

to resolve these issues.

JIP:pw
cc: Arthur O'Keefe, Chief Public Contracts Section
MTr. Joseph Pallonetti
Ms. Angela Lindsey
Catherine B. Rinaldi, Esq.

837631 | 111201
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January 12, 2001

Via Facsimile and First Class Mail
Mr. Arthur O'Keefe, Chief

Public Contractions Section

Division Of Wage & Hour Compliance
Department Of Labor

P. O. Box 389

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0389

RE: New Jersey Department Of Labor Audit Of Public Projects/
Notices of Alleged Violations
Request for Hearing

Dear Mr. O'Keefe:

On January 2, 2001, I received the following Notices of Alleged Violations from the
Department of Labor:

1) P10327 - Refinancing and Expansion of Arbor Glen II, Bridgewater; 113

violations (dated December 28, 2000);

2) EDA P10353 - Assisted Living Facilities at Shrewsbury; 428 violations (dated
December 28, 2000);

3) P10555 - Meridian Assisted Living Facilities at Bridgewater; 247 violations
(dated December 28, 2000);

4) Neptune Township Bd. of Ed./Gables Elementary School: 13 violations (dated
December 28, 2000);

214 Carnegle Center, Suite 202 o Princeton. NJ 08540-6237 « Phone: (609) 452-3100 » Fax. (609) 452-3122
Pamela S Goodwin - New Jersey Managing Partner

857587 1 11201 DBALTIMORE BERWYN HARRISBURG NEW YORK PHILADELPHIA PRINCETON WILMINGTON
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Mr. Arthur O'Keefe, Chief
January 12, 2001

5) Neptune Township Bd. of Ed./Shark River School; 24 violations (dated
December 28, 2000);

6) Elizabeth Bd. of Ed./Charles Hudson School; 40 violations (dated December 29,
2000);

7 EDA P10123 - Assisted Living Facilities, Bear Creek, West Windsor; 404
violations (dated December 28, 2000).

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 34:11-4.10 and 11-56.35, the undersigned hereby requests
that a hearing take place before the Commissioner of Labor to resolve each of the foregoing

Notices.

JJP:cbr

cc: Mr. Frank Ganopoulos
Mr. Joseph Pallonetti
Ms. Angela Lindsey

357589 1 171201
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17. WAGE PAYMENT
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0de-~ 000~ 000~ 0000000000 -
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STATE OF NEW J
DEPARTHENT OF

office of Wage and Hour Compl{snce

CN 389

ERSEY
LABOR

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0389

NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

34:11-56220
34:11-56020
12:56-4.5 (NJAC)

Faflure to Pay Prevalling Wage
Records

File Records 10 Days/M{ithhald Furds

Rates Not Posted
Discriminetion Against Workers

FI0I27 - Redingacin,
G- fxpa')fign o -
Arbor Gler ZL. Brid,

J(Vq 7‘("-

Under Legal Age

No Cert. or Permit
Excess Daily Hours
Over 3 Hours on School Days
Excess Weekly Hours

7 Days a Week

Might Work Under 16
Night Work 16-18

Meal Perlod
Prohibited Occupation
Records for Minors

WAGE AND NOUR LAW
Minimum Wage Rate
Overtime Rate
Discriminatory Discharge
VWage Order #

Other

Not Pafd Semi-Mo, or 10 Days
Illegal Deductions
No Statement of Deductions

Sex Discrimination
Fringe Benefits
Lie Detector
Medical Exam

PSS-S G- - S-S b Gl Sl
e
OQ&MMMWWW;‘N

rrrerRrrRRY
N AN NP N NN Y
NNNNN’:}NNNNN

34:11-56.2
2A:170-90.2
2C:40A-1
34:11-26.1

Employer instructed to mail a check lor net amount of wages due by

- Employer received copies of slalule(s) violated.

Field Represen:tive Signature

MW-352 iR-1-95:

Records

Faflure to Register

Order to Cosply

Contractor Not Registered

Not Registered to Perform Service

No Permit
No Certificate
Prohibited Haterisl

Failure to Register

No Proper Vehicle Insursnce or Inspection

Records

Disclose Informetion
Designate Agent

Not Paid on Premise
Retal{atory Action

orinking Water and Toflet Facilities
C.C.L. Permits Farmers to Employ Children
Records Required of Farmers & Crew Leaders (MW 24)

Payroll Taxes

Payroll Taxes

Sests for Employees
¥o Workers’ Comp. Ins.
Mo U.1. Registration #

Employer to be notified by Trenton office of any sppliceble penalties and/or fees.

Total No. of Violations

Employer Signature/Title

36:6-150
34:6-150
34:6-150

34:6-136.10

|
|
34:6-136.7 |
|
34:6-136.3 |

|
34:6-148 [
34:6-149 |
34:2-29 |
34:6-149 |

I
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State of Netw Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PO BOX 389 MARK B. BOYD

CHRISTINE TODD WHITMAN
TRENTON NJ 08625-0389 Commissioner

Govermor

Date of this Wage Determination: January 20, 1999
Pursuant to Chapter 150 of the NJ Laws of 1963

Requesting Officer & Title:

Department, Agency: New Jersey EDA Project #: P-10327

E.D.A. Applicant: Arbor Glen CCRC

Applicant’s Address: 100 Monroe Street, Bridgewater, NJ 08807
Bridgewater, NJ 08807

Description of Work: Construction ol a 4-story independent living facility and four (4) villas

General Contractor: Can-Do Construction Co.
General Contractor's Address: 901 Monroe St., Bridgewater. N.J 08807

Location of Work: 100 Monroe Street
Date of Request: January 7, 1999 Value: 6,000,000.00

Municipality: Bridgewater County: SOMERSET

Applicable rates are those wages and fringe benelit rates in effect on the date the contract is awarded. All
predetermined rate increases listed at time of contract award must also be paid. beginning on the dates
specified. Rates may change between the time of issuance of this determination and the award of the public
works contract. Therefare. prior to the award of the public works contract. verification must be

made. with the Public Contracts Section. to insure that the rates contained in this determination are still
prevailing. 1f a new rate is not listed afier expiration date. the old rate will continue to prevail.

The wage rates herein determined shall be made a part of every contract for the performance of the
described work. Contractors and sub-contractors shall post the prevailing wage rates. for each classifi-
cation as herein determined. in a prominent and easily accessible place at the site of the work or at such
places as are used to pay workmen their wages.

Employers not payineg the itemized employee benefits to a payee designated in a collective bargaining
agreement shall pay them directly to the employee on each pay day as part of the wages

Enclosed with this determination is a list of contractors and sub-contractors who are debarred trom public
works pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.37. This list is alsu to be made part of every contract for the
performance of the described work. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.38. no contract shall be awarded or
made to the listed contractors or sub-contractors.

Arthur O'Keefe. Chiel
Public Contracts Section
609-292-2259

Record# 58
AQ:iw Working Together To Keep New Jerscy Working
m New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer
e —— DIVISION OF WAGE AND HOUR COMPLIANCE

IABOR (609) 292-2337 » FAX (609) A95-1174

Printed on Recycled and Recuclable Paper NERER YRSt
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JOHN 1. PRIBISH

AUL Phone:609-452-3120
Fax. 009 514.3747
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www saul com

December 18, 2000

Mr Frank Ganopoulos

Public Contractions Section

Division Of Wage & Hour Compliance
Department Ot Labor

P. O. Box 389

Trenton. New Jersey 08625-0389

RE: New Jersey Department Of Labor Audit Of Public Projects/

Subpoena Dated October 30, 2000
Response to Undated. Handwritten Letter of Concern

Dear Mr Ganopoulos:

Al the outset let me express my appreciation for your having taken the time to hand
write vour concerns and provide the undersigned and my client the opportunity to respond
thereto. In this regard we are mindful of the desire on behall ol everyone to conclude this
natter once and for all. Indeed. it has been and will continue o be the position of Mega
ConstructiontMEGA) that it will do all that is necessary to comply with the reasonable requests
of the Depuartment of Labor.

Having said the above. 1 will address cach of the concerns that you have listed on your
hand written letter of (14) pages. However, as a preliminary matter it must he emphasized (1)
that o number of the workers you have identified are supervisors shose job responsibilitics
include and are not limited to supervising a number of projects in difterent locations at the
came time which are within their area of expertise, i.e. layout etc., and (ii) are therefore, on
occasion. listed as having worked at a particular site, albeit erroncously. for the entire day
which necessarily creates the impression that they are working more hours than actually
worked when their name appears elsewhere tor that same day. Workers who fall within this
categors are Sylvester Baptiste,  Ray Muller. Michael Abern. Oscar Aranguren, Claudio
Galmdo, Edgar Infante. Glen Slocum. and Christopher Mach. Accordingly when you picked
up their names as having worked additional hours at other sites it became patently obvious that
their hours were being recorded as full days for each of the projects that they were working
on. By way of illustration. Ray Muller worked on several projects for the week of  October
5.1999 at the Arbor Glen which was both a prevailing wage rate and a non-prevailing wage

U mere Uonter Surte 202 e Prineeton S1ONSH0IET o Phone ooy 132 TN Fanoaouth R A
Paniela S Goadwnl - New Jerses Ao Pacner

R AR WY N HAVRRISHE R SEW YORK PHIL ADEL TN PRISCLTON WH MING TON

T RN IR A IRN R S A L R AT RIS IR



Mr. Frank Ganopoulos
December 18, 2000
Page 2

$1000.00 and on the certified payroll he shows
rds you reviewed he also appears as having
Obviously., what occurred is that he was
porting the

rate job. For that week he received a gross of
as having received $952.56. According to the reco
(16) hours at B-unit Conversion at Arbor Glen.
credited with more hours than he actually worked by the person in the field re
hours. The best proof of this is that Ahern has not complained to either the State and/or to the
company that he was shortchanged for that week. Parenthetically, this was explained, in part,
to you when you were at the offices of Mega on the last occasion in the presence ol the
undersigned and Angela Lindsey. Finally, it also must be emphasized that not one employee
isor has filed any complaint with the Department of Labor alleging that they were

and/or superv
of the years in question!

underpaid and/or not paid the correct amount of wages for any

Proceeding further with this response. the following are my comments. For the sake of
convenience. [ have responded page by page to yours. Also, I have taken the liberty of
identifying those individuals who were supervisors and just noting that fact without elaborating
and/or repeating the above explanation.

Page 1 of 14:

With respect o
at the same
¢ tinte sheet

Svlvester Baptiste. Ray Muller and Michael Ahern all are supervisors.
Ray Muller and Michael Ahern, there were three (3) Arbor Glen projects going on
time. The men were checked in at the other sites and were erroneously put on th

as Lime tor whole days.

Page 2 of 14:

The work sheet reviewed for Oscar Aranguren shows that he only worked cight (8)

hours on Wednesday.  Consequently, the total should be eight (8) hours for the week and not
filteen (15) hours. The fifteen (15) hour total is obviously incorrect. The same error occurred
with respect to Claudio Galindo - his hours for the week (Wednesday) show four (4) hours.

Consequently, the total for the week should be four (4) hours and not eleven (11 hours -

eleven {117 hours is an obvious mistake. Edgar's time is correctly recorded as eight (8) hours

for the day and week.

Peter K. The time sheet for 430 East 80" Street review shows that tor the week
ending 1179799, he is listed as having worked a total of eight (8) hours. but there is no
indication as to which day of the week. On the time sheet reviewed (week beginning 11:3/99).
he is listed as having worked at Willow Creek on Wednesday for a total of eight (8) hours
Only one conclusion can be drawn and that is the eight (8) hours for 340 Euast 80" is incorrect.

Eranciswzek M. is listed as having worked sixteen (16) hours at the Rug Mill. The
records also show eight (8) hours at Willow Creek for a Tuesday night. The only conclusion
to be drawn is that he probably worked for a different contractor that evening.



Mr. Frank Ganopoulos
December 18, 2000
Page 3

Page 3 of 14:

All supervisors.
Page 4 of 14:

All ure supervisors
Sof 14

All are supervisors.

6 of 14:

Oscar Aranguren and Claudio Galindo are SUPETVISOrs.

As for Jan K.. Robert M. and Stanley Stulak, their compensation based upon the total
hours averages 1o between $10.70 and $11.46 per hour. However, it should be noted that
Stanley Stulak is listed as having worked cight (8) hours on Thursday at Willow Creck and also
cight (8) hours at the Courtyard, Marriott for the same day - an obvious error.

Jan W. is listed as having thirty-four (34) hours at Willow Creek. This is an error.
The time listed is thirteen (13) hours. The number (34) was incorrectly copied.

Page 7 of 14

Oscar Aranguren is a supervisor. As lor Robert M. and Jan W it should be noted that
Jan W oonly worked cight (8) Lours at Shrewshury on Wednesday. not the twenty-1wo (22)
hours listed. The number was incorrectly copied. It appears the recorder took the number
(wenty-two (22) for the employee above, Jan W. Moreover, Robert M.'s pay averages for the

work performed $10 81 per hour.

Page 8 of 14:

Robert M. and Jan W are a Megan Construction problem. As discussed previously

Megan hired our employees tor i project Megan represented was not prevailing wage rate.



Mr. Frank Ganopoulos
December 18, 2000
Page 4

Page 9 of 14:
Robert M.. Jan W. and Edward S. are again a Megan Construction problem - see

explanation on Page 8.

As for Glenn Slocum, he is a supervisor. and it would physically be impossible for him
o be at Shrewsbury and Towson, Maryland at the same time. Records are obviously

incorrect.

Page 10 of 14:

Oscar, Claudio and Edgar are supervisors

Page 11 of 14:

Franciszek M. and Jan K. are listed as having
k. yet no day of the week is
( work during the week

The time listed for Henryk G., Oto F..
worked at the Rug Mill for a total of eight (8) hours for the wee
marked Tor any hours. Hence, time improperly recorded as men did no

on any designated day.

As for Milan K.. he is listed as having worked eight (8) hours on Wednesday at the
Rum Mill. but no total hours tor the week are retlected - another error.

As tor William O'Leary, this is not our em loyee. Our employee whose last name s
y
O'Leary is identified as "Billy" on our time records and not as "William."

Page 12 of 14
Christopher M. is a supervisor
As far as Henrvk G. and Milan K., the company is still researching its records.

As for Oto Falis, the weeks of August 15" and August 22™, he is listed on several
occasions as having worked eight (8) hours on the same day at two (2) different locations - an

obvious error.



Mr Frank Ganopoulos
December 18, 2000
Page 5

Page 13 of 14:

Al the outset, Willliam O'Leary is not our employee. (See above explanation).

As for "Israel" - from the time sheet, the reporter has concluded that this Israel is the
same lsrael who worked at Shrewsbury and Bridgewater.  This conclusion is erroneous
hecause the days in question are the same days for both projects.

Christopher Mach is a supervisor.

Lddie Stulak is listed as having worked at the Rug Mill and Bridgewater on the same

days - an obvious error.
Oto Falis is listed as having worked at Bridgewater und Romero on the same days -
again, an obvious crror.

for the week ending September 19, 200. Stulak is listed as having worked

Finally.
(16) hours. Moreover, he

thirty-two (32) hours at Romero when the record shows only sixteen
is listed as having worked the same days at Bridgewater and Romero.

Page 14 of 14

William O'Leary is not our employee. Again, O'Leary. our employee, is identificd as
"Billy "

After you have had an opportunity to review the above comments, [ would like W
conclude this matter by having a meeting in Trenton with Arl O'Keefe, the principals ot my

clients and you at a date and time that is mutually convenient Lo all.

JOUN J/ PRIBISH

JP:pw

L. Arthur O'Keele, Chief Public Contracts S\-clipn
Mr. Joseph Pallonetu
Ms. Angela Lindsey
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ATTORNGYS AT Law
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November 28, 2000

Mr. Frank Ganopoulos

Public Contractions Section

Division Of Wage & Hour Compliance
Department Of Labor

P. O. Box 389

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0389

RE: New Jersey Department Of Labor Audit Of Public Projects/
Subpoena Dated October 30, 2000

Dear Mr. Ganopoulos:

Thank you for your handwritien letter received by me on November 21, 2000 which
addresses your concerns concerning the certified payroll.

I would note that the time period appears to cover a period of approximately twenty-
eight (28) weeks. In this regard, can I presume that these are the only areas over the four (4)
year period that you covered over which you have concerns?

As we discussed in the past, as soon as the company puts its response together, we
would like to meet with you and Mr. O'Keefe to finalize this matter once and for all.

Finally, we will try to provide you will all of the information by the date you requested.
to wit: December 4, 2000. If that becomes a problem, [ shall notify you forthwith.

Thank you for your continuing cooperation in this matter.

JIP:pw

cC: Arthur O'Keefe, Chief Public Contracts Sef
Mr. Joseph Pallonetti
Ms. Angela Lindsey

214 Carnegre. Center. Suite 202 » Princeton. NJ DB340-0237 o Phone: (609 4533100 o Fax (6UY) 452.3i22
Pamela 8 Goodwin - New Jersey Managing Partner

955 Ty M BALTIMORE BERWYN HARRISBURG NEW YORK PHILADELPHIA PRINCETUN WIITMINGTON

UL AWARE CSMITED LIABIEITY PARTNERSHIP
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ATTOANEYS AT LAW

Via Fax & Regular Mail

November 6, 2000

Arnthur O'Keefe, Chief

Public Contractions Section

Division of Wage & Hour Compliance
Department of Labor

P.O. Box 389

Trenton, NJ 08625-0389

RE:  State of New Jersey v. Joseph Pallonetti, President

Mega Construction Corporation
42 Berry Street, Somerset. New Jersey

Dear Mr. O'Keefe:

This will acknowledge receipt of a Subpoena issued by your office to Joseph R.
Pallonetti, President of Mega Construction Corporation, requesting that he appear on
November 8, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. at the Office of Wage and Hour Compliance.

First, with respect to the place of appearance, it was my understanding of the
agreement that I had with your representatives that [ would accept service of the Subpoena by
mail and/or fax, and, if there was going to be any document production, it would be at the

offices of Mega Construction Corp.

With regard to the items requested on Schedule "A", this will advise that whatever
documents we have, we will make them available to you subject to the appropriate time period

as provided for in the statute.

However, with regard to the last paragraph on Schedule "A" of the Subpoena, those
records will not be produced, assuming said records are even available, because they are not

214 Carncgle Center, Sulte 202 o Princeron, NJ 08540-6237 « Phone: (609) 432-3100 » Fax: (609) 452-3122
Pamels S Gooduin - New Jersey Managing Partoer

BALTIMORE BERWYN HARRISBURG NEW YORK PHILADELPHIA PRINCETON WILMINGTON

A DELASARER LUMITED LLMAITY § AAPHEADDP



November 6, 2000
Page 2

within the scope of the starute which allows the Agency to cxamine records regarding
prevailing wage rate projects.

With regard to Schedule "B", I read this request as requiring all records for public and
private work from January 1, 1999 to the present. As previously noted, we will make
available for your inspection any records regarding prevailing wage rate projects. However,
we are under no compulsion by statute or otherwise to provide inspection of private work

projects.

Given the above, [ would appreciate your calling me upon your receipt of this letter so
that we may discuss the logistics and other issues regarding your Subpoena.

—

I thank you for your cooperation and look forward to your prompt rggly.

JJP:pw
cc: Mr. Joseph Pallonetu
Mr. Matthew Haywood

254817 1 I1/60
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

DIVISION OF WAGE & HOUR COMPLIANCE

TEL: 609-292-2259 FAX: 609-695-1174

MEMORANDUM

TO Frank Ganopoulos, Senior Field Representative
Public Contracts Section

FROM: Arthur O'Keefe. Section Chief «
Public Contracts Section ’M

RE: Mega Construction Corporation

42 Berry Street
Somersct. NJ 08873

DATE  October 30, 2000

On October, 30, 2000 a subpoena was issued for Mega Construction Corporation with a retumable date
of November 8, 2000.

Subpoena was mailed certified and regular mail.

Please arrange your schedule to be in attendance tor this meeting.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matlcr.



State of New Jersey
Department of Labor

State of New Jersey Division of Workplace Standards

VS Joseph R. Pallonetti, President
Mega Consauction Corporation
42 Berry Street
Somerset, NJ 08873

Subpoena

To  Joseph R. Pallonetti, President
Mega Construction Corporation
42 Berry Street
Somerset, NJ 08873

The State of New Jersey, GREETINGS

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED, that, setting aside all business and excuses whatsoever, you be and appear
in oroper person at a certain conference to be held the g* day of November, 2000 , at 10:00 o'clock A.M., at the Office

Wage and Hour Compliance.

to state the truth according to your knowledge with respect to any marter relevant to the investigation now pending
and undetermined between the parties named above, and this you are not to omit under penalty which may ensue.

AND you are further ordered and directed to bring with you and produce at said time and place the following

See Schedule A and Schedule B Antached.

Witness my hand and the official seal of the State of
New Jersey this 30", day of October, 2000

AR /%ZZz D 2o’

Arthur O'Keefe,
Section Chief

THE GREAT
SEAL OF THE
STATE OF
NEW JERSEY




SCHEDULE A

All time and payroll records relating to public and private work done from January 1.
1999 to the present time or within the period the public works projects were done

The public works projects include but are not necessarily limited to the following:

Elizabeth Board of Education
Neptune Board of Education
Neptune Board of Education

1) Charles Hudson School
2) Shark River School
3) Gobles School

Said payroll records for all public work shall clearly show the name, craft, hourly rate,
daily hours in connection with each public work. Said payroll records shall show for all
employees who performed at the public works projects, their name, social secunty
number, trade or craft at which they performed, dates week ending, daily hours, and
weekly total hours worked, hourly rate paid, gross eamings on public works in question,
gross eamnings for all work done the same week, all deductions, net pay

In addition to the above, all records such as daily reports time books, work orders,
purchase orders, invoices or any other record used to show amounts paid to workers,
time worked on an individual public work or record to show computation of wages must

be supplied.



SCHEDULE B

1) Hours worked daily and weekly for all public and private work done from January |,
1999 to the present time. Also, any other original record such as daily reports,
weekly reports, foreman's reports time books, ot any other record to show
computation of the gross wages must be supplied.

2) Names and titles of those persons who filled out the weekly time sheets done during
the period September 1, 1999 to the present time, along with any records, registers.
notes ot other records relied upon to complete the weekly time sheets. The
information must be specific as to the name and title of the person that filled out each

time sheet.

3) All ume records such as weekly time sheets or any other record to show hours worked
on the Arbor Glen projects for the period September 1, 1999 to February 22, 2000
The record shall clearly show whether the records are for Abor Glen, Ewing or Arbor
Glen. Villas also known as NJ EDA, Project Number P-10327, Construction ot a 4

Storv [ndependent Living Facility and 4 Villas.

4) Copies of any subcontract agreements, purchase orders, wage determinations or other
documentation that shows the NJ Prevailing Wage Act is applicabie to the project and
the wage and benefit amounts to be paid for the various trades and crafts. More

sepcitically for the following projects: <

P-10327 Arbor Glen CCRC-Independent Living Facility and Villas
P-10353 Meridian Quality Care Assisted Living Facility, Shrewsbury
P-10123 Espilante at Bear Creek, West Windsor

P-10559 Meridan Assisted Living at Bridgewater
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September 25, 2000

Arthur O'Keefe, Chief

Public Contractions Section

Division of Wage & Hour Compliance
Department of Labor

P.O. Box 389

Trenton, NJ  08625-0389

RE: Eugene Kaczmarek & Joseph Pallonetti, individually
Mega Construction Corp.
Berry Drywall
4 Par LLC

Integrated Drywail Corp.
42 Berry Street, Somerset, New Jersey 08873

Dear Mr. O'Keefe:

This will acknowledge receipt of your Subpoena directed to our clients confirming that
a representative of the Department of Labor will be present at my client's office on October 3,
2000 at 9:30 a.m. to inspect those items that you have enumerated.

Although we had previously spoken about your request for information tor 4 Par LLC
and. in particular, my request that there be a confidentiality agreement, [ still have not heuard
back from you as to this issue. As [ explained, 4 Par LLC is nothing more than a holding
company which holds real estate. Accordingly, unless you can provide me with some busis tor
wanting to inspect 4 Par LLC, I will reserve my rights as to whether [ will make those records
available on October 2, 2000.

IS |9 250



September 25, 2000
Page 2

Separate and apart from the above, I would like to thank you for accommodating my
schedule and look forward to meeting with you and/or your representative at my clients’
offices at 42 Berry Street, Somerset, NJ.

JIP:pw

ANIEOA L 2S00



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

DIVISION OF WAGE & HOUR COMPLIANCE
TEL: 609-292-2259 FAX: 609-695-1174

MEMORANDUM
TO Frank Ganopoulos, Senior Field Representative
Public Contracts Section
FROM: Arthur O Keefe, Section Chief ;. .
Public Contracts Section o
RE: Mega Construction Corporation

42 Berry Street
Somerset, NJ 08873

DATE  September 21, 2000

On September 21 2000 a subpoena was issued for Mega Construction Corp. with a returnable date of

QOctober 2, 2000.
Subpoena was mailed certified and regular mail.

Please arrange your schedule to be in attendance for this meeting.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.



State of New Jersey
Department of Labor
Division of Workplace Standards

State of New Jersey
Vs

Eugene Kaczmarek & Joseph Pallonetti, Individually &
Mega Construction Corp.

Berry Drywall

4 Par, LL.C

Integrated Drywall Corporation

42 Berry Street

Somerset, NJ 08873

Subpoena

To: Eugene Kaczmarek & Joseph Pallonetti, [ndividually &
Mega Construction Corp.
Berry Drywall
4 Par L.L.C.
Integrated Drywall Corporation
42 Berry Street
Somerset, NJ 08873

The State of New Jersey, GREETINGS:

business and excuses whatsoever, you be and appear

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED, that, setting aside all
42 Berry Street, Somerset, NJ.

in proper person at a certain conference to be held the 2™ day of October at 9:30 AM at

ate the truth according to your knowledge with respect to any matter relevant to the investigation now pending

to st
ove, and this you are not to omit under penalty which may ensue.

and undetermined between the parties named ab

at said time and place the following:

AND you are further ordered and directed to bring with you and produce
1998, 1999 and 2000 your

1) All time and payroll records for all hours worked. both public and private projects for
employees were working. Also, please make copies of all certified payrolls.

2) All records must include employees’ name, address, social security number, craft or trade. rate of pay, hours per day and
week, gross wages, deductions and net pay. Also, all cancelled checks for the enti
3) Documentation of credit for fringe benefits, or transmittal sheets for fringe bene

re peried.
fits contributions to a collective bargaining

agreement.
4) Names, titles and addresses of owners, partners or corporate officers, and corporate name.

3) State Unemployment Insurance Account Number, Federal ID Number.
6) Quarterly Unemployment Forms #NJ-927, UC27, & #WR30 and proof of payment.
7) Workers Compensation Policy Number, Insurance Co. Name, Address & Expiration Date.

8) List of names, addresses and contractor registration number of all sub-contractors.

Witness my hand and the official seal of the State of
New Jersey this 21* day of September, 2000

Arthur O'Keefe,
Section Chief

THE GREAT
SEAL OF THE
STATE OF
NEW JERSEY




LAW OFFICES OF

SAUL, EWING, REMICK & SAUL Lp
A DELAWARE LLP

PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVARIA 214 CARNEGIE CENTER. SUITE 202 Neod HARRISBURG. RENMNSYLVENIA
. s
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND PRINCETON. NJ 08540 NEW YORM NEWYORK
WILMINGTCON DELAWARE

BERWYN PENNSYLVANIA
(609) 452-31D0
JOHN 4 PRIBISH INTERNET EMAIL
Fax (609) 452- 3122 Fiem princelon@saul com

Direcl Diat 809.452-3120
Direct Fax H09-514.3747 Waorld Wide Wet hilp l/www saul com Direct (pribishedsaul com

PAMELA 5 GOOOWIN
NEW JEASEY MANAGING PARTNER

August 24, 2000

Arthur O'Keefe, Chief

Public Contractions Section

Division of Wage & Hour Compliance
Department of Labor

P.O. Box 389

Trenton, NJ 08625-0389

Re:  Mega Construction Corp.
Berry Drywall Corp.
4 Par LLC
Integrated Drywall Corp.

Dear Mr. O'Keefe:

-

e well aware, [ represent Mega Construction Corp. and its principals. In

As you ar
LLC and [ntegrated Drywall Corp.

addition thereto, I represent Berry Drywall Corp., 4 Par

In conjunction with my representation of the aforesaid individuals and corporations. |
have been forwarded your letter dated August 18, 2000 for response. Although [ question the
motivation behind the letter, [ will not address that issue at this time. However, [ recognize
that the State, by the Department of Labor, is entitled to review payroll and time records for

those active corporations which have employees.

Given the above, I would ask that you call me upon your receipt of this letter so that we
may discuss which of the corporations that you have identified the New Jersey Department of
Labor wants to audit. For my part, [ am currently on trial before the Honorable Joseph
Messina in the Superior Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division, Middlesex County and will
be so engaged for some time. Accordingly. | would suggest that vou telephone me next week
so that we may discuss preliminarily which corporations will be audited and. thereafter, set an
appropriate date tor your representative and the undersigned (o be present at said audit



August 24, 2000
Page 2

I thank you for your anticipated cooperation and look forward to speaking with you

next week.,

JJP:pw



CHRISTINE TODD WHITMAN
Governor

State of RNetw Jergey

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
PO BOX 389
TRENTON NJ 08625-0389

MARK B BOYD
Cormmussioner

August 18, 2000

Eugene Kaczmarek & Joseph Pallonetti, [ndividually &
Mega Construction Corp.

Berry Drywall

4 Par, L.L.C.

Integrated Drywall Corporation
42 Berry Street, Somerset, NJ 08873

Project (s): All Payroll and Time Records
For 1998/99 & 2000

Dear Mr. Kaczmarek & Mr. Pallonetti:

Frank Ganopoulos, an authorized Representative of this office, will
30, 2000 at 10:00 A.M. to examine your emplayee time and payroll

visit your premises on August
records in accordance with

the laws administered by the New Jersey Division of Wage and Hour Compliance, and to
determine compliance with the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act. Please have the following

information available at the time of his visit:

D

2)

3

All time and payroll records for all hours worked, both public and private, during
the entire period your employees were working. Also, please make a copy of all

certified payrolls.

All records must include employees’ name, address, social security number, craft
or trade, rate of pay, hours per day and week, gross wages, deductions and net
pay. Also, all cancelled checks for entire period.

Documentation of credit for fringe benefits, or transmittal sheets for fringe
benefits contributions to a collective bargaining agency or fund.
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4) Names, titles and addresses of owners, partners or carporate officers, and
corporate name.

5) State Unemployment Insurance Account Number, Federal ID Number.

6) Quarterly Unemployment Forms # NJ-927, UC27, #WR30 and proof of payment.

N Workers Compensation Policy Number, Insurance Co. Name, Address &
Expiration Date.

8) List of names, addresses and contractor registration number of all sub-
contractors.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call our office.

Very truly yours,

4 —~
Y XA
Arthur O'Keefe 7

Chief, Public Contracts Section
Division of Wage and Hour Compliance
(609) 292-2259



State of Netw Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
CHRISTINE TODD WHITMAN PO BOX 389 4 2000 MEL GELADE
Governor TRENTON NJ 08625-0389 August. 4, 200 Commissioner

To: Mary Williams
Economic Development Authority
36 W. State St., Trenton N.J.

From: Reginald Wright
N.J. Dept. Of Labor
Division Of Wage & Hour Compliance

Subject: Certified Payroll Records
Mega Construction Company.

Dear Mary;

I'm requesting all certified payroll records for Mega Construction Co. beginning with week ending
4/25/99. As of this notice we are doing an ongoing investigation with regards to this company and it is
very much necessary for us to have all payroll records pertaining to the above company. Should it be
possible to make copies payroll records as they are received in your office we would gladly appreciate it

Thank You!
Reggie Wright

Field Representative
Wage & Hour

m New [ersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer * Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper

DIVISION OF WAGE AND HOUR COMPLIANCE

[ABOR (609) 292-2337 » FAX (609) 695-1174
AD-18.4A (10-97)
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May 8, 2000

Mr.Frederick A. Fox, Jr.
Can-Do Construction
307 "A" Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Re: Friends Retirement Concepts, Inc. #2
Project # P-10327

Dear Mr. Fox:

Please be advised the following sub-contractors have complied with the Affirmative Action
Regulations of the New Jersey Economic Development Authority. Funds held pending said

compliance may be released.

Bear Industries, Inc., 15 Albe Drive, Newark, DE 19702

Floors & Fircproofing, Inc., 114 E. Baltimore Ave., Ste #3, Lansdowne, PA 19050
H.V.A.C. Mechanical Cont., Inc., 1703 New York Ave., Union City, NJ 07087
Lamsa Building, Inc., 66 Irving Pl., Garfield, NI 07026

Mega Construction Corp. of NJ, Inc., 42 Berry St., Somerset, NJ 08873 —
Pace Electric, Inc.,243 Quigley Bivd., Ste E, New Castle, De 19720

R.F. Enderley Co., Inc., 74 Abbett Ave., Morristown, NJ 07960

Ray Otto Plumbing & Htg., Co., 89 Pleasant Run Rd., Flemingon, NJ 08822

TC Rockett Inc. t/a Total Carpet Resource, Box 757, Waldorf, MD 20604
Winslow Mechanical Cont., Inc., PO Box 338, Williamstown, NJ 08094

Sincerely,
W‘-’
rc.
Mark Brady
Affirmative Action Officer

MB/mc -

cc: P. Anderson, Investment Banking, NJEDA
K. S. Sokolove, E.V.P., Friends Retirement Concepts, Inc., 100 Monroe St., Bridgewater,
NJ 08807
sub-contractors listed above

Gateway One, Suite 2403, Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone (973) 648-4130 « FAX (973) 648-6143
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S ! '{ ] 6’ NEW JERSEY [)E'[‘/\RT)\'IENT OfF LABOR
[ 3)? ' DIVISION OF WAGE ANL HOUR CONMPLIANCE
PUBLIC CONTRACTS SECTION
_ TELEPHONE
CONTRACTOR L/ NUMBER:
SUB-CONTRACTOR A7/ Heg, Co artruction Corp F 597063
v TRADE NAME 4 o
42 .6’9,,-}, St Somersef 08873350 A
ADDRESS — Z1P COUNTY
ZLI756Y

.
Lan Do Corsfruclion o w74 51, Box 3y , il aning fon, DE 17897
IF SUB-CONTRACTOR, COMPLETE NAME, ADDRESS & PHONE NO.J OF PRIME CONTRACTOR

Tob Completed. VIOLATIONS - CONTRACTOR
OR EQEQQTRACTOR
D Prevailing Rates L-j_ Failure to Keep Records
/7 Benefits /7 Failure to Present Records
/=7 Posting Rates /7 Other
/7 Overtime

—_—————
SPECIFICALLY WHAT DID SUBJECT EMPLOYER PERFORM:
(ﬂ;n»’-?’llr? - I"d’rrnn.-j-—;'/h Z:'w‘nj. Encrlities and Villagyr = P 327

NAME TITLES, & S OF PE INTERVIE
PUBLIC BODY:
A/j Efp")r.}"'};f_ Dn“u.—'(m&'}_f‘!%ﬁﬁd"‘“&"x/‘- I -?é k/e;'?" J:"“T{P _ﬁf 7}“#"0‘#’1 r’uj' vde 28
NAME 4 PADDRESS Conriruction ofa 4 Story ZIP

DESCRIPTION OF PUBLIC WORK:_ P/¢327 I-,J.-n...,!mﬂ.-m}, Faechty oad ¥ Willas
Fd T

LOCATION OF PUBLIC WORK: /00 Mpqroe 51, Bridee vy ader Jomeese b
ROUTE, STREET, SECTION, PROJECT NO., MUN., COUNTY ETC

DATE OF DETERMINATION "/)0/‘{‘1' COUNTY COVERED 50*’71’-'1‘:!‘
V==
CONTRACT AWARD DATE

PUBLIC BODY OFFICIALS

NAME & TITLES: ADDRESS:

Ao L/"D/u?Ll’oﬂ. PUBLIC BODY QLATION
/7 Failure to Secure Determination /7 List of Debared Contractors Not

Secured
/=7 Rates Not in Contract /=7 Contract Awarded Debared Party
/7 Certified Statement of Wages /7 Other
Due Not Secured

COMPLAINT /7 DODGE REPORT /7 OTHER /7
CONTRACT OVER §2,000 _/ FEDERAL GRANT 7/ LOAN GUARANTEE [/
FEDERALLY FUNDED /7 % OF FEDERAL FUNDS INVOLVED [/

SATES AND TINE AT JOB SITE, CONTRACTORS OFFICE, PUBLIC BODY, EIC.
DATE/o/ir/p0 TN 900 OUT 409 LOC. Fre=re  DMCE____IN___OUT____LOC.

DATE IN ouT LCC. DATE IN ouT LOoC,
DATE REPORT IS WRITTEN /o(/;zgo RECEIVED IN TRENTON OFFICE
SIGNATURE OF FIELD REPRESENTATIVE LA I s/

{ OVER)



EMPLOYEES NAME, ADDRESS, S.S.#, RATE, PREVAILING INVESTIGATORS
BENE FITS, CLASSIFICATION, & LENGTH OF RATE COMMENTS
TIME ON_THE JOB:
l' '*—T_a/p (-_""‘,ﬂ/p {C’J'
2 L
3.
4,
—

COMMENT §:

Kecord wie /Lr.u;,/‘l Ln rerpeare %« J“éll)i"'?tf e
Aﬁe“}.w} i ‘/B 2 o Py,
7
RECOMMENDATIONS BY FIELD REPRESENTATIVE: ﬁe/‘/ 4‘4'1!/1_'{-

QFFICE UBE ONLY

[/ Stop Money Public Body /7 Hearing
[J Stop Money Contractor [ ] Conference
{7 Call for Records /7 Prepare for Att. General

[/ Field hudit
/7 ‘Trenton Office hudit






